
 

 
 

CITY OF MEDINA 
501 EVERGREEN POINT ROAD | PO BOX 144 | MEDINA WA 98039-0144 

TELEPHONE 425-233-6400 | www.medina-wa.gov 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 
YANG NON-ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE APPLICATION 

Prepared by: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager 
Date: January 7, 2022 

 

Summary of Recommendation: No recommendation. 
 
PART 1 – GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
CASE NO:  P-21-089 
 
LOCATION:  8417 NE 12th Street  
 
TAX PARCEL NO:  254070-0025 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Zijiang Yang (owner) 
 
APPLICANT:  Chris Hall (agent) 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 

FINLEYS GARDEN TRS LOT A-1 TGW N 10 FT OF LOT A-2 OF MEDINA SP 
#83-1 REC #8301240694 SD SP DAF LOTS 5-6-7 & 12-13-14 BLK 1 & POR VAC 
ST ADJ AKA LOT R 1 OF MEDINA LLA #83-9 REC #8310050800 
 

PROPOSAL: Non-administrative variance to reduce the west rear yard setback from 30-feet to 
16-feet to accommodate an accessory structure. 
 
ZONING: Single Family Residence, R-16 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Single Family Residential 
 
CRITICAL AREAS: Erosion Hazard Area 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL (SEPA) REVIEW: The proposal is exempt from environmental (SEPA) review 
pursuant to WAC 197-11-800(6)(e). 
 
EXHIBITS:  
1. Staff Report 
2. Declaration of Agency, received November 10, 2021 
3. Statutory Warranty Deed, received November 10, 2021 
4. Legal Notices 
 a. Notice of Complete Application, dated November 12, 2021 
 b. Notice of Application, dated November 16, 2021 
 c. Notice of Hearing, dated December 15, 2021 
5. Non-Administrative Variance application, received November 10, 2021 
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6. Site Plan, received November 10, 2021 
7. Variance Drawings, received November 10, 2021 
8. Public Comment from Victor Hung, 1034 84th Ave NE, received via email January 6, 2022 
 
PART 2 – SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS: The subject property is developed with a single-family residence and 
related site improvements. 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING: 
 

Direction Zoning Present Use 

North Outside of Medina (Clyde Hill) Residential 

South R-16 District  Residential 

East R-16 District Residential 

West R-16 District  Residential 

 
ACCESS: Ingress and egress is from a private lane off of NE 12th Street   
 
PART 3 – COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
It is the basic policy of the City to retain and promote the high-quality residential setting that has 
become the hallmark of the Medina community.  
 
The following comprehensive plan goals and policies apply to the proposed project: 
 
 LU-G1: To maintain Medina’s high-quality residential setting and character. 
 

H-G1: The City shall preserve and foster housing development consistent with Medina’s 
high-quality residential setting.  

 
PART 4 – AGENCY REVIEW/PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
NOTICES: (Exhibit 4) 
  
 Application received:   November 10, 2021 
 Determination of Completeness: November 12, 2021 
 Notice of Application:   November 16, 2021 
 Notice of Hearing:   December 15, 2021 
 
The application was received on November 10, 2021, and was determined complete on 
November 12, 2021, pursuant to MMC 16.80.100. A Notice of Application was issued on 
November 16, 2021, by mailing to property owners pursuant to MMC 16.80.140(B)(2); posting on-
site; and posting at other public notices locations (City Hall, Medina Post Office, Park Board, and 
City of Medina website). A 14-day comment period was used pursuant to MMC 16.80.110(B)(7). 
A Notice of Hearing was issued on December 15, 2021, consistent with MMC 16.80.120. The 
notice was mailed to property owners pursuant to MMC 16.80.140(B)(2), published in The Seattle 
Times newspaper, and posted on the site and other public notices locations (City Hall, Medina 
Post Office, Medina Park Posting Board, and City of Medina website).  
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GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: As of the date of the staff report, the City received one written 
comment (Exhibit 8). 
 

Who Summary of Comments 

Victor Hung 
1034 84th Avenue NE 
 
Emailed January 6, 2022 

• Objects to the variance request due to 
the structure being not code compliant 
and this setting a future precedent. 

• The existing house is large enough to 
have space for an office. 

• An easement isn’t a reason for a 
variance. 

 
AGENCY COMMENTS: No agency comments were received.  
 
PART 5 – STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
GENERAL: 
 
1. Zijiang Yang is the owner and taxpayer of record of the property identified as 8417 NE 12th 

Street, tax parcel no. 254070-0025, according to King County Department of Assessments 
and the Statutory Warranty Deed (Exhibit 3). The owner has designated Chris Hall as the 
agent for the project (Exhibit 2).  
 

2. The property is zoned R-16 and is approximately 20,430 square feet (.47 acres) in size. The 
lot is rectangular shaped with maximum overall dimensions of approximately 180 feet in 
length and approximately 113 feet in width. The lot is developed with a single-family dwelling 
and related site improvements, including driveway, and landscaping.  
 

3. The applicant has requested to reduce the west rear yard setback from 30-feet to 16-feet to 
accommodate an accessory structure. 

 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA): 

 
4. Pursuant to WAC 197-11-800(6)(e), the processing of a variance based on special 

circumstances applicable to the subject property, such as size, shape, topography, location 
or surroundings and not resulting in any change in land use or density, are exempt from 
environmental (SEPA) review. The variance request qualifies for this exemption.  

 
CORNER LOTS: 
 
5. 8417 NE 12th Street is considered a corner lot because an access easement runs along the 

east property line. MMC 16.22.030(B) requires corner lots to have two front yard setbacks, a 
rear yard setback, and a side yard setback with the homeowner having the option of deciding 
which property line to designate as rear and which to designate as side. Utilizing the existing 
location of the house, Figure 1 (below) illustrates the setbacks according to the code: front 
(along NE 12th Street); front (along the east property line); side (south property line); rear 
(west property line). 
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Figure 1: Setbacks identified per 16.22.030(B) 

 
EXISTING NONCONFORMITY: 

 
6. The existing structure is nonconforming to the 30-feet north front yard setback (27’-6” 

existing) and 17-feet south side yard setback (11’-11” existing) requirements which makes 
this structure legally nonconforming. MMC 16.12.150 defines a “nonconforming structure” as 
any structure that does not comply with the required setbacks, height, structural coverage, 
and other development regulations in which it is located but was lawfully constructed prior to 
the effective date of the development regulation, or subsequent amendments thereto, and 
was continually maintained without abandonment as defined in Chapter 16.12 MMC. This 
term applies whether the nonconformity was permitted by a variance or not. 
 

7. The existing residence’s northern (front) and southern (side) yard setbacks define it was a 
nonconforming structure pursuant to MMC 16.12.150. The house was constructed in 1984 
under a different development code and is therefore considered a legal nonconforming 
structure.  

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: 
 
8. Minimum zoning setback requirements are set forth in Table 16.22.030(A). A 20,430 square 

foot lot requires a setback distance of 30 feet from the front and rear property lines. For 
properties larger than 20,000 square feet, the side yard setback is the greater of 10 feet or 
15% of the lot width, not to exceed 20 feet. For this property, the side-yard setback is 17-feet 
(113.5 * .15 = 17).   
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9. Maximum structural and impervious surface standards are established in MMC 16.23.020. 
This property is allowed a maximum structural coverage of 21 percent or 4,290 square feet. 
With the addition of the accessory structure, this lot’s structural coverage would be 4,055 
square feet (19.8 percent), which conforms to the code. 

 
The maximum impervious surface is 55 percent (11,236.5 square feet) of the lot (Table 
16.23.020(A)). With the addition of the accessory structure, the lot’s impervious surface would 
be 8,475.8 square feet, which conforms to the code.  
 

10. The height of the proposed accessory structure will be 13’-5” which is below the maximum 
height of 25 feet (MMC 16.23.050(A)).  

 
NON-ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: 
 
11. Pursuant to MMC 16.72.030(C) and MMC 16.80.060(C), a non-administrative variance 

application is processed as a Type 3 decision. The Hearing Examiner is authorized to hear 
and decide non-administrative variance application requests pursuant to MMC 2.78.070 and 
MMC 16.803.060(C). 
 

12. The applicant has requested a variance from dimensional development standards for a 
reduction in the west rear yard setback in the R-16 zoning district.  

 
13. MMC 16.72.030(E) sets forth certain limitations on the granting of a non-administrative 

variance. This includes: 
 

a. Relief from dimensional standards where the application of the dimensional standard 
would result in an unusual or unreasonable hardship due to physical characteristics of the 
site.  
 
The applicant is requesting relief from dimensional development standards for a reduction 
in the west side yard setback from 30-feet to 16-feet to install an accessory structure.  
 

b. Evidence of other variances granted under similar circumstances shall not be considered 
in the granting of a non-administrative variance.   
 
The applicant has not cited any other variance applications to provide justification for 
granting this application. 
 

c. No variance shall be granted … to alter any definition or interpretation of this title; to alter 
a provision establishing a use within a zoning district; or to alter any procedural provisions.  
 
The applicant is seeking relief from dimensional development standards for a rear yard 
setback reduction in the R-16 zoning district. The application does not involve altering any 
definitions or interpretations, or establishing a use not permitted within the R-16 zone, nor 
does it alter any procedural requirements of the municipal code. 
 

14. The applicant provided information addressing the approval criteria set forth in MMC 
16.72.030(F): 
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a. The variance does not constitute granting of special privilege inconsistent with the 
limitations upon uses of other properties in the Property’s vicinity and zone in which 
the subject property is located. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The variance does not grant special privileges inconsistent with 
uses of other properties located in the vicinity of 8417 NE 12th Street. Using basic aerial 
imagery provided by Google satellite view, our finding reveals several homes within the 
neighborhood with accessory structures. Within a half mile radius there are pool houses, 
sheds, and detached garages that are within 10’ of property lines.  

We understand some of these may have been grandfathered into the code. But, given 
their existence, our request is not a special condition using the existing neighborhood’s 
form and function as a benchmark for comparison. Some examples you’ll find of other 
accessory structures are located on NE 12th, 88th place, 86th Ave, NE 9th, etc. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The property is zoned R-16 Single-Family Residence, and a detached 
single-family dwelling and related appurtenances, including accessory structures are 
permitted pursuant to MMC 16.21.030.  The granting of the variance would not alter this 
use. The proposal is, therefore, consistent with the limitations on uses of other properties 
in the vicinity and in the R-16 zone. 

b. The variance is necessary because of special circumstances relating to the size, 
shape, topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with 
use rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the zone 
in which the property is located. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE:  The variance is necessary because of special circumstances 
relating to the location of the property. There is a 14’ wide private lane that is a right of 
way for accessing properties located off of NE 12th Street. This acts as a direct reduction 
in the availability of buildable space at the front of the property, subsequently resulting in 
the loss of rear yard space, due to the placement of the primary home being pushed back 
towards the rear property line. 

With the accessory structure placed at 16’ from the rear property line, there is minimal to 
no impact on existing mature trees, landscaping, and pre existing patio and deck 
structure’s. If we move the accessory structure to comply with the 30’ rear setback, two 
mature trees will need to be removed. Also, patio and deck demolition will have to occur 
to provide separation between the primary home and the accessory structure. Moving the 
accessory structure closer would result in higher cost implications for our family, due to 
the time and labor necessary for demolition and landscaping. This would also increase the 
construction timeline and noise impacts experienced by the neighborhood. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This lot is constrained by the existing house’s nonconformity to the 
current code’s northern front and southern side yard setbacks as well as the access 
easement/private drive along the eastern property line; all three of these factors restrict 
the available area where an accessory structure can be place. Additionally, the owners 
have indicated a desire to retain the mature landscape on their property, which does 
conform to Medina’s Comprehensive Plan LU-GI of maintaining Medina’s high-quality 
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residential setting and character1.  Whether the variance is necessary because of special 
circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings of this 
property, to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the 
vicinity and in this zone are for the Hearing Examiner to determine.  

c. The variance is necessary to relieve a material hardship that cannot be relieved by 
any other means such that the material hardship must be related to the land itself and 
not to problems personal to the applicant. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The variance is necessary to relieve hardship that cannot be 
relieved by any other means, as it relates to the land itself. Placing the accessory structure 
at the 30’ setback would result in the removal of two mature trees and construction and 
demolition of existing landscaping and patio. 

In addition, the proposed placement would have the least impact on the existing conditions 
of the property If the accessory structure was required to be 30’ from the rear property 
line, that would place it closer to the existing home with only 7’8” between the structure 
and the bay window. This would likely mean that the structure is more visible from the 
private lane. To maintain and support Medina’s interest in preserving the character of its 
neighborhoods, our proposed placement would result in no public viewing of the accessory 
structure. The property is surrounded by trees and shrubbery ranging from 10-25’ in 
height. The accessory structure meets all other requirements of the Medina zoning code, 
including but not limited to, height, yard coverage, impervious surface area, and floor area 
ratio. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant is limited to where an accessory structure can be placed 
on the lot (Figure 2). The placement has considered the existing mature landscape on site 
and has tried to limit the impact on neighbors. Whether this constitutes a material hardship 
related to the land itself is for the Hearing Examiner to decide.  
 

 
1 Character in Medina has historically been linked to a forested environment.  
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Figure 2: The available building envelope (building envelope = lot - setbacks) is shown in 
yellow 

d. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in which the subject 
property is situated. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare of the surrounding vicinity. Placing our prefabricated L&I approved 
structure, results in a drastic reduction in environmental impacts to the surrounding 
properties. Our on-site construction is completed in less than three weeks. 

A site built structure of comparable size would require six months of ongoing construction. 
Resulting in no noise pollution, material waste, air quality impacts, and frustrated 
community members. 

The 16’ rear setback allows for the preservation of on-site landscaping and mature trees 
to remain. Both these elements add value to the neighborhood by providing privacy, and 
ecological vibrancy. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The request is for a reduction in the west rear yard setback from 30-
feet to 16-feet to install an accessory structure. The specific location was intentionally 
chosen so that the owners could keep the mature landscaping and protect their and their 
neighbor’s privacy. The proposed location of the accessory structure will be approximately 
36-feet from the closest roof edge of the neighbor to the west, and approximately 21-feet 
from the closest roof edge of the neighbor to the south. The proposal will not cause a 
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change in the use of the property and once construction is completed, this proposal will 
not create new impacts from noise, light or traffic. 

e. The variance is the minimum necessary to provide reasonable relief. 

APPLICANT RESPONSE: The variance is the minimum necessary to provide reasonable 
relief to our family and Medina community members. This is the least restrictive variance 
that can be given. We are not requesting an additional size increase, height increase, 
conditional use change, or the removal of protected trees. The structure meets FAR, 
height, yard coverage, impervious surface area, and use. Our structure is 609 SQ FT, 
making it less than 22% of the total square footage of the gross floor area of the single-
family dwelling. This is 18% less than the requirement outlined in Medina’s code 
20.34.020-2. 

Relief is needed as our family adjusts to the demands of working and living out of the 
same space. The pandemic has redefined our nation’s work patterns. The accessory 
structure allows our family to properly adjust and thrive in Medina. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that this is the minimum necessary to 
provide relief and install an accessory structure in their backyard. Whether this request for 
a variance is the minimum necessary to provide reasonable relief is for the hearing 
examiner to determine. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

15. As of the date of this staff report, the City received one (1) letter of opposition from Victor 
Hung (1034 84th Avenue NE) via email on January 6, 2022. The letter objects to the variance 
because the DADU is not code compliant. Mr. Hung further states that it is hard to believe 
there is not space for an office in the house, and that an access easement should not be a 
reason for a variance.  

16. The letter was received after the November 30, 2021, public comment deadline. For 
comments that are received by the deadline, the City requires the applicant provide a 
response to the concerns and issues that are raised. As this was received well after the close 
the of the comment period, this was forwarded to the applicant, but they were not asked to 
respond; the applicant will have an opportunity to do that during the pre-decision hearing. 

17. As to the points raised in the letter, Mr. Hung does not clarify the way in which he believes 
the structure to be non-compliant with the code. The request is for a reduction in a rear yard 
setback for a lot that is constrained by Medina’s code by being a corner lot, and therefore 
subject to having two front setbacks, one rear setback, and only one side. If this parcel did 
not have the access easement along the eastern portion of the lot, the setback where the 
proposed structure would be located would be considered a side and the applicant would 
likely not have to go through the variance process. If the concern over non-compliance relates 
to the fact that the proposed structure is a prefabricated building, it should be noted that there 
is nothing in Medina’s development code that prohibits this type of structure. The variance 
concerns a reduction in a setback, not whether this type of structure can be installed on the 
lot. During building review, this structure will be reviewed to ensure that it meets the building 
code. Finally, by their nature variances do not and cannot set a precedence. Variances are 
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site specific and just because a variance was granted for a similar set of circumstances does 
not mean a similar request on a different lot will be granted.  

PART 6 – CONCLUSION 
 
1. Pursuant to MMC 2.78.070 and MMC 16.80.060(C), the Hearing Examiner has the authority 

to hold a public hearing and decide non-administrative variance applications. The applicant 
has requested the non-administrative variance to reduce the west rear yard setback from 30-
feet to 16-feet to accommodate an accessory structure. 

 
2. Proper notice for this public hearing has been provided. Notices was posted on the property 

and mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet or 3 parcels depth, which is greater 
but not to exceed 1,000 feet, published in the Seattle Times newspaper on December 15, 
2021, more than 15 days prior to the date of the hearing (Exhibit 4c).  

 
3. Pursuant to MMC 16.72.030(F), a non-administrative variance application may only be 

approved if the following criteria are met:  
 

a. The variance does not constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent with the 
limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject 
property is located. 

CONCLUSION: See Analysis 14a. The Hearing Examiner will need to conclude whether 
this criterion is satisfied.  
 

b. The variance is necessary, because of special circumstances relating to the size, shape, 
topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with use rights 
and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the zone in which the 
subject property is located. 

CONCLUSION: See Analysis 14b. The Hearing Examiner will need to conclude whether 
this criterion is satisfied. 

c. The variance is necessary to relieve a material hardship that cannot be relieved by any 
other means such that the material hardship must relate to the land itself and not to 
problems personal to the applicant. 

CONCLUSION: See Analysis 14c. The Hearing Examiner will need to conclude whether 
this criterion is satisfied. 

d. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in which the subject 
property is situated. 

CONCLUSION: See Analysis 14d. The Hearing Examiner will need to conclude whether 
this criterion is satisfied. 

e. The variance is the minimum necessary to provide reasonable relief. 
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CONCLUSION:  See Analysis 14e. The Hearing Examiner will need to conclude whether 
this criterion is satisfied. 

PART 7 – STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
As a matter of policy, staff does not make a recommendation on non-administrative variance 
applications. If the request for a non-administrative variance is granted, however, staff 
recommends the following conditions be included: 

1. Relief from the west rear yard setback is granted only to the extent shown in Exhibit 7, which 
indicates a new western rear yard setback of 16-feet. Any modifications to the plans as they 
have been submitted in Exhibit 7 shall require a new variance.  

 
2. All other zoning and development regulations applicable to the project shall be followed and 

confirmed during building permit review.  
 

3. Pertinent construction permits shall be obtained prior to starting construction activity. 
 

4. An approved non-administrative variance shall expire if within one year of the date the 
decision of the non-administrative variance becomes final, a complete building permit 
application is not submitted. A six-month extension may be granted pursuant to MMC 
16.72.030(H).  

 
__________________________    ________________ 
Stephanie Keyser, AICP     Date 
Planning Manager 

1/07/2022 
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Instrument Number: 20200626001324 Document:WD Rec: $104.50 Page-1 of 2 

Excise Docs: 3053761 Selling Price: $1,850,000.00 Tax Amount: $37,180.00 Record Date:6/26/2020 12:47 PM 

Elect-onically Recorded King County, WA 

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: 

Zijiang Yang and Sinan Li 
8417 NE 12th Street 
Medina, WA 98039 

Fled for Record at Request of: 
Space above this line for Recorders use only 

First American Titde Insurance Company 

FIRST AMERICANHHOL) STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

File No: 4244-3409023 (CY) Date: June 09, 2020 

Grantor(s): Satyajeet Parakh and Deepak Marda 

Grantee(s): Zijiang Yang and Sinan Li 
Abbreviated Legal: LOT A-1 AND PTN LOT A-2 OF SP NO. 83-1, REC. 8301240694, KING 

coUNTY
Additional Legal on page 
Assessor's Tax Parcel No(s): 254070002509 

THE GRANTOR(S) SATYAJEET PARAKH AND DEEPAK MARDA, EACH AS THETR
SEPARATE ESTATË for and in consideration of Ten Dollars and other Good and Valuable 
Consideration, in hand paid, conveys, and warrants to Zijiang Yang and Sinan Li, a married 
couple, the following described real estate, situated in the County of King, State of Washington. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of King, State of Washington, described as 

follows: 

LOT A-1 TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT A-2 0F SHORT PLAT NO. 83-1,
ACCORDING TO THE SHORT PLAT SURVEY RECORDED UNDER KING coUNTY 
RECORDING NO. 8301240694;

(ALSO KNOWN AS R-1 0F LOT LINE REVISION NO. 83-9 RECORDED UNDER
RECORDING NO. 8310050800);

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MEDINA, cOUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON. 

Subject To: This conveyance is subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements, if 
any, affecting title, which may appear in the public record, including those shown on any recorded 
plat or sunvey.
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AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: 

Zijiang Yang and Sinan Li 
8417 NE 12th Street 
Medina, WA 98039

Filed for Record at Request of: Space above this line for Recorders Use only 

First American Title Insurance Company 

RST AMERICANHIHOL) STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

File No: 4244-3409023 (CY) Date: June 09, 2020 

Grantor(s): Satyajeet Parakh and Deepak 
Grantee(s): Zijiang Yang and Sinan Li 
Abbreviated Legal: LOT A-1 AND PTN LOT A-2 OF SP NO. 83-1, REC. 8301240694, KING 

COUNTY 

larda 

Additional Legal on page 
Assessor's Tax Parcel No(s): 254070002509 

THE GRANTOR(S) SATYAJEET PARAKH AND DEEPAK MARDA, EACH AS THETR 
SEPARATE ESTATË for and in consideration of Ten Dollars and other Good and Valuable 
Consideration, in hand paid, conveys, and warrants to Zijiang Yang and Sinan Li, a married 
couple, the following described real estate, situated in the County of King, State of Washington. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of King, State of Washington, described as 

follows: 

LOT A-1 TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT A-2 OF SHORTPLAT N0. 83-1, 
ACCORDING TO THE SHORT PLAT SURVEY RECORDED UNDER KING COUNTY
RECORDING NO. 8301240694;

(ALSO KNoWN AS R-1 OF LOT LINE REVISION NO. 83-9 RECORDED UNDER 

RECORDING NO. 8310050800);

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MEDINA, COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON. 

Subject To: This conveyance is subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements, if 
any, affecting title, which may appear in the public record, including those shown on any recorded

plat or survey.
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Statutory Warranty Deed 
- Continued

APN: 254070002509 File No.: 4244-3409023 (CY) 

Satytjeet lara eh hy 6.M\ekaelyu, Etere 
atyajeet Parakh by G. Michael Zeno Ir. referas Vndes KnNlovnty 

efera 

Spesmor 

Covt cdse no. 
/(2-2-1SSt3- 

SEA, aS Agt 
under King County Superior Court case no. 18 
2-15543-6 SEA, as Agent 

Coundy Sepenòr ot 

Case no. 
-2- (S43 

SEA 

as Ape 

Decpak Mrrda by 6.M.Aal?eno, tr, eferee undar
Deepak Marda by G. Michael Zeno, Jr. referee
under King County Superior Court case no. 18-
2-15543-6 SEA. as Agent 

STATE OF Washington 

COUNTY OF King 

On this 7_day of June, 2020, before me personally appeared G. Michael Zeno, Jr, referee
under King County case no. 18-2-15543-6, as representative to me known to be the 
individual who executed the foregoing instrument as Attorney in Fact for Satyajeet Parakh and 
Deepak Marda and acknowledged thatE/she signed the same ashis/her free and voluntary act and 
deed as Attorney in Fact for said principal for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath 
stated that the Power of Attorney authorizing the execution of this instrument has not been revoked and 
that the said principal is now living, and is not incompetent. 

GIVEN under my hand and official seal the day and year last above written. 

ANDY YIP 

Notary Public 
State of Washington 

My Appointment Expires 
Jul 19, 2021 

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington 

Residing at: Seeru, 
My appointmentexpires: 2 20 / 
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CITY OF MEDINA 
501 EVERGREEN POINT ROAD | PO BOX 144 | MEDINA WA 98039-0144 

TELEPHONE 425-233-6400 | www.medina-wa.gov 

 

November 12, 2021 

 

Chris Hall 

2424 El Camino Real 

Redwood City, CA 94063 

(via email: chris@abodu.com)  

 

 Re:  Determination of Complete Application – P-21-089 

   8417 NE 12th Street 

    

 Dear Mr. Hall,  

 

The City has reviewed the above referenced application for a request for a non-administrative variance 

to reduce the rear setback from 30-feet to 16-feet for an accessory structure at 8417 NE 12th Street and 

has determined it is complete pursuant to MMC 16.80.100. The City will issue a Notice of Application 

to notify parties of the application in accordance with MMC 16.80.110. The notice will be mailed and 

posted by the City within 14 days of the date of this letter pursuant to MMC 16.80.140. 

 

Please be aware that this determination does not preclude the City from requesting additional 

information. If you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at skeyser@medina-

wa.gov or 425.233.6416. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Stephanie Keyser, AICP 

Planning Manager 
 

 

 

mailto:chris@abodu.com
mailto:skeyser@medina-wa.gov
mailto:skeyser@medina-wa.gov
skeyser
Text Box
Exhibit 4a



Yang 

P-21-089  

p:/centralservices/forms/2008 

CITY OF MEDINA 

DECLARATION OF MAILING 
 
 
 

Stephanie Keyser does declare as follows: 

 
That s/he is   an employee  of the city of Medina and that on  

the 16th     day of November   2021 

s/he caused a true and correct legible copy of the following described documents 
to be mailed to all residences which are within 300 feet of the property in 
question described by its street address as follows: 
 
8417 Ne 12th Street 

 

 

 
Description of document: 
 
NOA – Non-Admin Variance (setback reduction) 

 

 

 
A copy of the mailed item and the addresses to which it was mailed are attached 
hereto. 
 
Signed under the penalties of perjury of the laws of the state of Washington at 
Medina, Washington this: 
 

16th  day of  November 20 21 

 
 
 

Signature of mailing employee 
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CITY OF MEDINA 
501 EVERGREEN POINT ROAD | PO BOX 144 | MEDINA WA 98039-0144 

TELEPHONE 425-233-6400 | www.medina-wa.gov 

 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 
Proposal: Request for a non-administrative variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 30-

feet to 16-feet to accommodate an accessory structure.  
 
File No. P-21-089 Non-Administrative Variance   
    
Applicant: Chris Hall (agent) 
 Zijiang Yang (owner) 
 
Site Address: 8417 NE 12th Street   
 
Required Permits/Studies:  Future Building Permit 
 

Application Received: November 10, 2021 
  Determination of Completeness: November 12, 2021 
  Notice of Application:   November 16, 2021 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Pursuant to MMC 16.80.110(B)(7), this application has a 14-day public 
comment period to receive written comments on this proposal. Comments must be submitted to 
Medina City Hall (via staff email below) by 4:00 pm, November 30, 2021. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT: The proposal is exempt from environmental (SEPA) review 
pursuant to WAC 197-11-800(6)(e). 
 
DETERMINATION OF CONSISTENCY: Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.040, a preliminary determination 
has found the proposal consistent with the provisions of the Medina Municipal Code. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: The Non-Administrative Variance will have a hearing before the Medina Hearing 
Examiner. A SEPARATE MAILING will be sent with the date and time of the hearing once the public 
comment period has expired.  
 
APPEAL RIGHTS: A Type 3 Non-Administrative Variance may be appealed to the King County 
superior court pursuant to MMC 16.80.220(B) and 36.70C RCW.  
 
QUESTIONS:  Due to Covid-19 and temporary changes to City Hall, please email the staff contact 
below to review the complete application electronically, or if you have any questions. 
 
STAFF CONTACT: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager, at (425) 233-6416 or 
skeyser@medina-wa.gov 

mailto:skeyser@medina-wa.gov
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Site Plan 

 

  
16’ Variance Request 

30’ Setback 
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Radius Maps Company 
PH  (888) 272-3487       FAX  (800) 815-9619     Cell (714) 323-6031 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 1, 2021 
 
 
Chris Hall 
Abodu.com 
2421 El Camino Real 
Redwood City CA 94062 
 
Dear Mr. Hall: 
 
Thank you for choosing RADIUS MAPS for your Public Notification Package.  Your public 
Notification Documents are attached.  Please look them over briefly to familiarize yourself with the 
contents of the package and distribute as follows: 
 

• Please remove the “File Copies” from the file pocket in the back of the package and retain 
these for your own records, and; 

 
• Submit the bound portion of the package, along with the mailing labels and any large format 

maps and other exhibits that may accompany the package to the city or government agency 
to satisfy their notification requirements. 

 
Your complete satisfaction is my personal priority and I welcome your comments on your 
experience doing business with us.  If you have any questions or require any clarifications, you can 
call me anytime at my cell number below. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
  
 
 
Megan Perkins
 

Data Management Services for Government and Business 

8417 NE 12th St. 
Medina WA 98039 

 
300-Ft Radius 
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  www.GoRadiusMaps.com

1.888.272.3487

1.888.815.9619

Info@GoRadiusMaps.com

211 S. State College Blvd
Anaheim CA, 92806

With Offices Serving:
California, Arizona, Oregon, and Washington 

Specialists in Certified Public Notification
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Radius Maps Company 
PH  (888) 272-3487       FAX  (800) 815-9619     Cell (714) 323-6031 

 
 
 

Public Notification Study 
 

& 
Ownership Listing 

 
Prepared from public records maintained in the Office of  

The County Tax Assessor of KING County, California 

 
For 

     
8417 NE 12th St. 

Medina WA 98039 
 

APN 2540 070 
 

Prepared for:  
  

Chris Hall 
Abodu.com 

2421 El Camino Real 
Redwood City CA 94062 

 
November 1, 2021 

 
JN 21290 

Data Management Services for Government and Business 
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Radius Maps Company 
PH  (888) 272-3487       FAX  (800) 815-9619     Cell (714) 323-6031 

 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFIED PROPERTY OWNERS' LIST 
AFFIDAVIT 

 
 
 

 

I, Megan Perkins, hereby certify that the attached list contains the names and addresses of all 
persons to whom all property is assessed, as they appear on the latest available assessment roll of 
KING County within the area described and for a distance of Three (300) feet from the exterior 
boundaries of the property located at:     
 

8417 NE 12th St. 
Medina WA 98039 

 

APN 2540 070 
 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.    
 
                                          
Signed:   
 
 
 
                                       
Megan Perkins 
November 1, 2021 
 
 
 

Data Management Services for Government and Business 
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County of King, Bureau of Land Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, NMedina WA  98039
For8417 N.E. 12th St.

APN 2540 700 025 November 1, 2021JN 21290

Public Noti ication 
StudyMAP LEGEND

Indicates Map Key Number

Indicates Assessor’s Parcel Number 174
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Radius Maps Company 2020 
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300’ Radius Property Owners Study – 8417 NE 12th St., Medina, WA  98039    November 1, 2021      1 Page 

2540700025                                 1 
SINAN & YANG ZIJIANG LI   
8417 NE 12TH ST   
MEDINA WA  98039    

 1651800070                                 2 
JAMES & DIANE KLINGER   
1307 85TH AVE NE  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

 2540700005                                 3 
GARALD E & GAYLE A KIRK   
10462 SE 19TH ST  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

2540700015                                 4 
S THOMAS MAGNUSON   
1036 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700026                                 5 
TSAO FENG & CHIOU TZU WEI   
8421 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700027                                 6 
ALEKSANDR GRUSHKOVSKIY   
500 106TH AVE NE #2603  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

2540700039                                 7 
ALIREZA R SABER   
8445 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700040                                 8 
UN IL & HYUN SOOK KIM   
8449 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98004    

 2540700075                                 9 
SFT LLC   
12208 96TH PL NE  
KIRKLAND WA  98034    

2540700085                                 10 
AVC-LT & EDGAR LEE & JULIE TTEE   
1032 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700095                                 11 
JOHN MICHAEL & KATHLE HIGGINS   
8601 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98004    

 2540700100                                 12 
KEVIN MICHAEL & SARAH O'NEAL   
8615 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

2540700150                                 13 
DONALD L & MOYA G SKILLMAN   
8607 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700160                                 14 
KEASEY JAMES BENNETT   
8605 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700166                                 15 
CHING-YUN CHANG   
2018 156TH AVE NE #100  
BELLEVUE WA  98007    

2540700236                                 16 
JEFFREY & MONICA BARNES   
1024 84TH AVE NE  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

 2540700237                                 17 
ROBERT PHILIP & FERGUS CARTER   
1018 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700242                                 18 
ZHONG XIN SU   
1028 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

2540700245                                 19 
NAN & ZHONG LIN ZHANG   
8422 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700255                                 20 
MILES R ADAM   
8424 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700256                                 21 
PAUL SKOGLUND   
8426 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

2540700257                                 22 
JAMES T & MONICA E WHALEY   
8428 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 3025059055                                 23 
ERIC & HYEJIN LEE   
8415 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000010                                 24 
RICK & SU SU BARNETT   
7748 OVERLAKE DR W  
MEDINA WA  98039    

6448000020                                 25 
CHEN PENG & YANG RUIZHI   
8501 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000030                                 26 
JI YANG   
8531 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000040                                 27 
KAY M EDWARDS   
8533 NE 13TH ST  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

6448000050                                 28 
MICHELLE LORENZ   
8545 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000060                                 29 
THOMAS & ELIZABETH MIDDLETON   
1211 86TH AVE NE  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    
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Yang 

P-21-089  

p:/centralservices/forms/2008 

CITY OF MEDINA 

DECLARATION OF MAILING 
 
 
 

Stephanie Keyser does declare as follows: 

 
That s/he is   an employee  of the city of Medina and that on  

the 15th     day of December   2021 

s/he caused a true and correct legible copy of the following described documents 
to be mailed to all residences which are within 300 feet of the property in 
question described by its street address as follows: 
 
8417 NE 12th Street 

 

 

 
Description of document: 
 
NOH – Non-Admin Variance (setback reduction) 

 

 

 
A copy of the mailed item and the addresses to which it was mailed are attached 
hereto. 
 
Signed under the penalties of perjury of the laws of the state of Washington at 
Medina, Washington this: 
 

15th  day of  December 20 21 

 
 
 

Signature of mailing employee 
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CITY OF MEDINA 
NOTICE OF VIRTUAL HEARING 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Medina Hearing Examiner will conduct a virtual public hearing 
on Thursday, January 13, 2022, at 10:00 AM or as called as soon thereafter via Zoom. The 
purpose of this hearing is to consider testimony for and against the following:  
 
Proposal: Request for a non-administrative variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 30-

feet to 16-feet to accommodate an accessory structure 
 
File No.    Non-administrative Variance (P-21-089) 

File N PL-1 
Applicant:  Chris Hall (agent) 

Zijiang Yang (owner) 
 

   Site Address: 8417 NE 12th Street 
 
YOU ARE INVITED to attend the remote hearing and make oral and written comments. The 
Hearing Examiner has the discretion to limit testimony to relevant, non-repetitive comments 
and to set time limits. If you are unable to attend, written comments, photographs, or other 
exhibits on the application may be submitted to the staff contact or address below before 
the hearing date. The Hearing Examiner gives equal weight to testimony submitted in person 
at a hearing and written comments that are submitted. 
 

                                For information on how to participate in the remote hearing, please see the City’s website 
for the hearing agenda which will be posted by Friday, January 7, 2022, at 4:00 PM. Please 
either log in or phone in at the beginning of the hearing to participate. If you need special 
accommodations, please contact the staff below. 

                                  
                                STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT: The proposal is exempt from environmental (SEPA) 

review pursuant to WAC 197-11-800(6)(e). 
 

                    APPEAL RIGHTS: Appeal of the Non-administrative Variance is to King County Superior Court 
pursuant to MMC 16.80.220(B). 

 
QUESTIONS:  The complete application may be reviewed at City Hall. Requests for information 
and/or written comments may be directed to the staff contact below, or to Medina City Hall, Attn: 
Development Services, 501 Evergreen Point Road, Medina, WA  98039.  

 
                    STAFF CONTACT: Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager, at (425) 233-6416 or 

skeyser@medina-wa.gov.                   
                                                       

 
   __________________________________                                                              _________ 
  Stephanie Keyser, AICP, Planning Manager                                                               Notice Issued 

WARNING! 
Posted notice is not to be removed, mutilated or concealed in any way. 

 

12/15/2021 

mailto:skeyser@medina-wa.gov
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Radius Maps Company 
PH  (888) 272-3487       FAX  (800) 815-9619     Cell (714) 323-6031 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 1, 2021 
 
 
Chris Hall 
Abodu.com 
2421 El Camino Real 
Redwood City CA 94062 
 
Dear Mr. Hall: 
 
Thank you for choosing RADIUS MAPS for your Public Notification Package.  Your public 
Notification Documents are attached.  Please look them over briefly to familiarize yourself with the 
contents of the package and distribute as follows: 
 

• Please remove the “File Copies” from the file pocket in the back of the package and retain 
these for your own records, and; 

 
• Submit the bound portion of the package, along with the mailing labels and any large format 

maps and other exhibits that may accompany the package to the city or government agency 
to satisfy their notification requirements. 

 
Your complete satisfaction is my personal priority and I welcome your comments on your 
experience doing business with us.  If you have any questions or require any clarifications, you can 
call me anytime at my cell number below. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
  
 
 
Megan Perkins
 

Data Management Services for Government and Business 

8417 NE 12th St. 
Medina WA 98039 

 
300-Ft Radius 
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  www.GoRadiusMaps.com

1.888.272.3487

1.888.815.9619

Info@GoRadiusMaps.com

211 S. State College Blvd
Anaheim CA, 92806

With Offices Serving:
California, Arizona, Oregon, and Washington 

Specialists in Certified Public Notification
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Radius Maps Company 
PH  (888) 272-3487       FAX  (800) 815-9619     Cell (714) 323-6031 

 
 
 

Public Notification Study 
 

& 
Ownership Listing 

 
Prepared from public records maintained in the Office of  

The County Tax Assessor of KING County, California 

 
For 

     
8417 NE 12th St. 

Medina WA 98039 
 

APN 2540 070 
 

Prepared for:  
  

Chris Hall 
Abodu.com 

2421 El Camino Real 
Redwood City CA 94062 

 
November 1, 2021 

 
JN 21290 

Data Management Services for Government and Business 
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Radius Maps Company 
PH  (888) 272-3487       FAX  (800) 815-9619     Cell (714) 323-6031 

 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFIED PROPERTY OWNERS' LIST 
AFFIDAVIT 

 
 
 

 

I, Megan Perkins, hereby certify that the attached list contains the names and addresses of all 
persons to whom all property is assessed, as they appear on the latest available assessment roll of 
KING County within the area described and for a distance of Three (300) feet from the exterior 
boundaries of the property located at:     
 

8417 NE 12th St. 
Medina WA 98039 

 

APN 2540 070 
 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.    
 
                                          
Signed:   
 
 
 
                                       
Megan Perkins 
November 1, 2021 
 
 
 

Data Management Services for Government and Business 
 

skeyser
Text Box
Exhibit 4c



County of King, Bureau of Land Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, NMedina WA  98039
For8417 N.E. 12th St.

APN 2540 700 025 November 1, 2021JN 21290

Public Noti ication 
StudyMAP LEGEND

Indicates Map Key Number

Indicates Assessor’s Parcel Number 174
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Radius Maps Company 2020 
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300’ Radius Property Owners Study – 8417 NE 12th St., Medina, WA  98039    November 1, 2021      1 Page 

2540700025                                 1 
SINAN & YANG ZIJIANG LI   
8417 NE 12TH ST   
MEDINA WA  98039    

 1651800070                                 2 
JAMES & DIANE KLINGER   
1307 85TH AVE NE  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

 2540700005                                 3 
GARALD E & GAYLE A KIRK   
10462 SE 19TH ST  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

2540700015                                 4 
S THOMAS MAGNUSON   
1036 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700026                                 5 
TSAO FENG & CHIOU TZU WEI   
8421 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700027                                 6 
ALEKSANDR GRUSHKOVSKIY   
500 106TH AVE NE #2603  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

2540700039                                 7 
ALIREZA R SABER   
8445 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700040                                 8 
UN IL & HYUN SOOK KIM   
8449 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98004    

 2540700075                                 9 
SFT LLC   
12208 96TH PL NE  
KIRKLAND WA  98034    

2540700085                                 10 
AVC-LT & EDGAR LEE & JULIE TTEE   
1032 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700095                                 11 
JOHN MICHAEL & KATHLE HIGGINS   
8601 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98004    

 2540700100                                 12 
KEVIN MICHAEL & SARAH O'NEAL   
8615 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

2540700150                                 13 
DONALD L & MOYA G SKILLMAN   
8607 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700160                                 14 
KEASEY JAMES BENNETT   
8605 NE 12TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700166                                 15 
CHING-YUN CHANG   
2018 156TH AVE NE #100  
BELLEVUE WA  98007    

2540700236                                 16 
JEFFREY & MONICA BARNES   
1024 84TH AVE NE  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

 2540700237                                 17 
ROBERT PHILIP & FERGUS CARTER   
1018 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700242                                 18 
ZHONG XIN SU   
1028 84TH AVE NE  
MEDINA WA  98039    

2540700245                                 19 
NAN & ZHONG LIN ZHANG   
8422 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700255                                 20 
MILES R ADAM   
8424 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 2540700256                                 21 
PAUL SKOGLUND   
8426 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

2540700257                                 22 
JAMES T & MONICA E WHALEY   
8428 NE 10TH ST  
MEDINA WA  98039    

 3025059055                                 23 
ERIC & HYEJIN LEE   
8415 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000010                                 24 
RICK & SU SU BARNETT   
7748 OVERLAKE DR W  
MEDINA WA  98039    

6448000020                                 25 
CHEN PENG & YANG RUIZHI   
8501 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000030                                 26 
JI YANG   
8531 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000040                                 27 
KAY M EDWARDS   
8533 NE 13TH ST  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    

6448000050                                 28 
MICHELLE LORENZ   
8545 NE 13TH ST  
CLYDE HILL WA  98004    

 6448000060                                 29 
THOMAS & ELIZABETH MIDDLETON   
1211 86TH AVE NE  
BELLEVUE WA  98004    
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1

Stephanie Keyser

From: Legals <legals@seattletimes.com>

Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 10:11 AM

To: Stephanie Keyser

Subject: RE: 18482 - Legal Ad - City of Medina

Hi Stephanie, 

This notice is scheduled to publish on 12/15, the total is $160.56. 

Thank you! 
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2

 
 

Holly Botts (she/her) 
Legal Advertising Representative 

p: (206) 652-6604 

e: hbotts@seattletimes.com 
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3

 
 

From: Stephanie Keyser <skeyser@medina-wa.gov>  

Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 6:25 AM 

To: Legals <legals@seattletimes.com> 

Subject: 18482 - Legal Ad - City of Medina 

 

Good Morning, 

 

Attached please find a legal ad for publication on Wednesday, December 15th. 

 

Thanks! 

Stephanie  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 

recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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     Rev. 09/2020 

 

 

This checklist contains the minimum submission requirements for a non-administrative variance that are due at 
the time of submittal. Please note that not all items listed may apply to your submittal. 
     

 

COMPLETE APPLICATION 
 

 Variance Checklist  

 

Complete Variance Application: 
  Application form 
  Signature of applicant/agent 
  All questions answered in full  

 Declaration of Agency form  

 Proof of Ownership (copy of deed) 

 Site Plan with required information 

 Building plans, elevations, and/or sections with area of variance highlighted 

 Documentation of Original Grade (if applicable) 

 State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Checklist for non-residential uses (if applicable) 

 

Mailing labels – Word doc formatted to Avery address labels 
  Mailing labels containing the names of property owners and their mailing addresses for all 
properties     within 300 feet or three (3) parcels depth, whichever distance is greater but not to 
exceed 1,000 feet.  

  Vicinity map showing the site with the 300’ or three (3) parcels depth minimum buffer of property 
owners who will be notified of the application.  

 Perspective drawings, renderings, studies or additional supporting information (if applicable) 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT  

SERVICES 

 

501 EVERGREEN POINT ROAD MEDINA, WA 98039 

PHONE: 425-233-6414/6400 

 

 

NON-ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

CHECKLIST 
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Page 1 of 3 Rev. 02/2021 
 

 
 

Complete this form for the following: 

• Relief from dimensional zoning standards and 

• The relief is not eligible for an administrative variance or minor deviation     

General Information 

Owner Name: 
 

Property Address: 

Legal Description: 
 
 
 

Tax Parcel Number: 
 

 

Agent / Primary contact 

Name: Email: 

Contact Phone: Alternative Phone: 

Mailing Address: City:                                          State:             Zip: 

 

Property Information 

Lot Size: Critical area(s) located on the property (Ch. 20.50 MMC)?  
 

 YES        NO 
 

Zoning District:  
     

                  R-16                    R-20                   R-30                   SR-30                  Public                  NA (Neighborhood Auto) 
  

Check all boxes for which 
relief is requested:  

 Maximum height 
 Maximum structural coverage   
 Maximum impervious surface coverage 

 

 Minimum setback  
 Other _______________________ 

Please clearly state what your variance request is (i.e. This is a request to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 ft. to 15 ft.) 

List known variances or special/conditional use permits previously approved for this property: 

Please describe any known nonconforming conditions: 

 Please provide a complete description of the proposed project (attach additional pages if necessary): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT  

SERVICES 

 

501 EVERGREEN POINT ROAD MEDINA, WA 98039 

PHONE: 425-233-6414/6400 

 

NON-ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE  
APPLICATION 
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PLat Block: 1
Plat Lot: 5-7&12 TO 14
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Chris Hall
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chris@abodu.com
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408-410-7638
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2424 El Camino Real
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Redwood City
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  20,430 SQ FT.
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The proposed project is a 609 SQ. FT. detached accessory structure that is approved and inspected by the Washington State Department of Labor and Industries. The structure is to be fully completed in Factory, installed on Concrete t-footing foundation, and connected to site utilities. The structure will be used as a flexible work space for our family, as means of adapting to the demands of both working and living at home, post pandemic.
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We are requesting a reduction in the rear setback from 30ft. to 16ft.
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Approval Criteria 

The following is the approval criteria for a non-administrative variance. Please respond to each item by providing as much detailed 
information as possible to support your request.  Attach additional pages if necessary. 

 

1. The variance does not constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon uses of other properties 

in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is located 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. The variance is necessary, because of special circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings 

of the subject property, to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the zone 

in which the subject property is located 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. The variance is necessary to relieve a material hardship that cannot be relieved by any other means such that the material 

hardship must relate to the land itself and not to problems personal to the applicant 
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The variance does not grant special privileges inconsistent with uses of other properties located in the 
vicinity of 8417 NE 12th Street. Using basic aerial imagery provided by Google satellite view, our findings reveal several homes within the neighborhood with accessory structures. Within a half mile radius there 
are pool houses, sheds, and detached garages that are within 10’ of property lines. 
We understand some of these may have been grandfathered into the code. But, given their existence, 
our request is not a special condition using the existing neighborhood’s form and function as a benchmark 
for comparison. Some examples you’ll find of other accessory structures are located on NE 12th, 88th 
place, 86th ave, NE 9th, etc.
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The variance is necessary because of special circumstances relating to the location of the property. There 
is a 14’ wide private lane that is a right of way for accessing properties located off of NE 12th Street. This acts as a direct reduction in the availability of buildable space at the front of the property, subsequently resulting in the loss of rear yard space, due to the placement of the primary home being pushed back towards the rear property line. 
With the accessory structure placed at 16’ from the rear property line, there is minimal to no impact on existing mature trees, landscaping, and pre existing patio and deck structure’s. If we move the accessory structure to comply with the 30’ rear setback, two mature trees will need to be removed. Also, patio and 
deck demolition will have to occur to provide separation between the primary home and the accessory structure. Moving the accessory structure closer would result in higher cost implications for our family, 
due to the time and labor necessary for demolition and landscaping. This would also increase the construction timeline and noise impacts experienced by the neighborhood.


abodu-chris
Typewritten Text



abodu-chris
Typewritten Text



abodu-chris
Typewritten Text
	


abodu-chris
Typewritten Text
The variance is necessary to relieve hardship that cannot be relieved by any other means, as it relates to 
the land itself. Placing the accessory structure at the 30’ setback would result in the removal of two mature trees and construction and demolition of existing landscaping and patio.
In addition, the proposed placement would have the least impact on the existing conditions of the property.
 If the accessory structure was required to be 30’ from the rear property line, that would place it closer to 
the existing home with only 7’8” between the structure and the bay window. This would likely mean that the structure is more visible from the private lane. To maintain and support Medina’s interest in preserving the character of its neighborhoods, our proposed placement would result in no public viewing of the accessory structure. The property is surrounded by trees and shrubbery ranging from 10-25’ in height. The accessory structure meets all other requirements of the Medina zoning code, including but not limited to, height, yard coverage, impervious surface area, and floor area ratio. 
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Approval Criteria (continued) 

 

4. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 

improvements in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is situated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. The variance is the minimum necessary to provide reasonable relief 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
I certify under the penalty of perjury that I am the owner of the above property or the duly authorized agent of 
the owner(s) acting on behalf of the owner(s) and that all information furnished in support of this application is 
true and correct. 
 

Signature_________________________________________ Owner □ Agent □ Date_________________ 

 

Signature_________________________________________ Owner □ Agent □ Date_________________ 

 

 

11/3/2021
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The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare of the surrounding vicinity. Placing our prefabricated L&I approved structure, results in a drastic reduction in environmental impacts to the surrounding properties. Our on-site construction is completed in less than three weeks. 
A site built structure of comparable size would require six months of ongoing construction. Resulting in noise pollution, material waste, air quality impacts, and frustrated community members. 
The 16’ rear setback allows for the preservation of on-site landscaping and mature trees to remain. Both of these elements add value to the neighborhood by providing privacy, and ecological vibrancy. 
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The variance is the minimum necessary to provide reasonable relief to our family and Medina community members. This is the least restrictive variance that can be given. We are not requesting an additional size increase, height increase, conditional use change, or the removal of protected trees. The structure meets FAR, height, yard coverage, impervious surface area, and use. Our structure is 609 SQ FT, making it less than 22% of the total square footage of the gross floor area of the single-family dwelling. This is 18% less than the requirement outlined in Medina’s code 20.34.020-2. 
Relief is needed as our family adjusts to the demands of working and living out of the same space. The pandemic has redefined our nation’s work patterns. The accessory structure allows our family to properly adjust and thrive in Medina. 
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ABODU 

MASTER BUILD PLAN  
04.09.21 

LOCATION - SEATTLE 

I 

ENERGY CREDITS 

2018 Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in WA 

3 Credits Required for Small Dwelling Unit Square Footage 609 

Fuel Normalization Heating Option 2 
Energy Opt 3.2 High Efficiency HVAC 
Energy Opt S4 Efficient Water Heating 

Total Credits Provided 

PAGE INDEX 

SHEET NUMBER 

1.0 CR 
1.0 CR 
1.5 CR 

3.5CR 

:make Detectors per IRC R314· Smoke a1ann note 
AJr;::na; !�:��n 

1::::tp8:r1�:c,rnty of each sfeepmg area 
���e manufacturer's recommendahons 

A 00 
A 01 
A 02 
A100 
A200 
A300 
A400 
A600 

� .. ,, specifications for alarm rel t h IRC R314 & W" 
a 10ns 1P to COok1ng appliance E1.1 

E3.0 
P1 

P1.1 
M1 

ELECTRIC PLAN 
ELECTRICAL DETAILS 

,... amendments. 

STRUCTURAL 

S-1
S-1.2
S-2.0
S-2.1

OWV/PLUMB SUPPLY SCHEMATICS 
PLUMBING RIER DIAGRAMS ANO DETAILS 
MECHANICAL LAYOUT 

STRUCTURAL TITLE SHEET 
STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS 
STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR MODULE ENGINEERING 
MODULAR FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING AND DETAILS 

RPQF LC>AOS; 
• Q!i\DLQAD

LIVE/ SNOW LOAD 
15 PSF 
2on5 PSF 

FLOOR LOADS: 
DEAD LOAD 
LIVE LOAD 

16 PSF 
40 PSF 

DECK DEAD LOAD 
DECK LIVE LOAD 

8 PSF 
40 PSF 

WIND DESIGN; 
ULTIMATE SPEED 
NORMAL SPEED 
RISK CATEGORY 
EXPOSURE 

SESMIC DESIGN BASIS: 
.SESMIC DESIGN 
CATEGORY SITE CLASS 

130 MPH 
101 MPH 
II 

B 

D 
D 

Foundation plans and details are not reviewed by L&I, 
except for the reasonability of the design to support 
the modular building. Approval and inspection of the 
foundation system is the jurisdiction of the local building 
official. This is typical for all foundation related sheets, 
details and engineering contained wi1hin this plan set. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT Of LABOR AND INDUSTRIES 

FIELD SERVICES AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
FACTORY ASSE�STRUCTIJRES.,, A 

PtANAPPROVAl# �S "2.\ bl>Oow 
SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION OVERSIGHT 

OR�llON Of RCW IS NOT INCLUDED 
BY- (.... DATE· tj� -Z... 'ZJ 
EXPlAATION DATE: · 7,  I "2-.;>t--� 

I 

Also see the NLEA (notice to local enforcemen
agency) form attached to this plan set. NLEA
items may require review, approval and/or
inspection by local authority having jurisdiction
TYPICAL ALL SITE INSTALLED ITEMS

----�;;.,����:;;-::__- ��ent must be installed pet' itie manufacture 

G
�ificat1ons and in accordance with all applicablet1ng

0 

s __ Manufacturer's installatio� specifications shall available on the Jobs1te at the time of inspection. Applicabl rk,ng dearances must be maintained at all equ· 

BUILDING AREA SUMMARY 

MAIN HOUSE TOTAL 

* P
:�.

JECT TEAM

SURVEY: 

CONTACT: 

STRUCTURAL: 

GEOTECH: 

MODULAR 
CONTRACTOR: 

MODULAR PLANT LOCATION: 

GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR: 

PROJECT DATA 

PROJECT 
ADDRESS 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NO.: 

ABBREVIATED 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION; 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: 

SPRINKLERED: 

APPLICABLE 
BUILDING CODES: 

AHJ: 

LAND USE CODE CONFORMANCE: 

DESIGN CRITERIA: 

TBD SEATTLE 

TBD 

TBD SEATTLE 

ASHLEY & VANCE ENGINEERING 
1653 LUCERNE ST, SUITED 
MINDEN, NV 89423 
CONTACT: JORDAN P. DENIO, 
PE (755) 289 - 1808 

METHOD HOMES 
95 YESLER WAY, SUITE 300 
SEATTLE, WA 98104 

609SF 

CONTACT: JOHN BACON (206) 789- 5553 

6819 NORTHGATE WAY 
FERNDALE, WA 98248 

TBD 
ADDRESS 
ADDRESS 
PHONE 

TBD SEATTLE 

CONSTRUCTION OF MODULA� STRUCTURE  WITH SITE BUILT fOUNOATION. 

TBD SEATTLE 

TBD: 

TYPE V-B 

NO 

2018 IRC (ARCH) W/ LOCAL ANO STATE AMENDMENTS 
BUILDING CODES: 2018 IBC (STRucr, WI LOCAL AMENDMENTS 
2018 UPC W/ LOCAL AND STATE AME!NDMENTS 
2018 IMC WI LOCAL AND STATE AMEflc DMENTS 
2018 IFC WI LOCAL AND STATE _AMEliOMENTS 
2020 NEC 
2018 IECC/ WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE 
AHJ; TBD 
STATE OF WA L&I (OFF SITE MODULAR 

STATE OF WA (OFF SITE MODULAR) 

REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR ZONING IL.AND USE INFORMATION 

REFER TO STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS 

_,, 

No. 

METHOD HOMES 
95 YESLER WAY 
SUITE 300 
SEATTLE, WA 98104 
T. 206.789.5553
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ABBREVIATIONS 

-- - - - - ----- - - ---- -- - - --

GENERAL NOTES -------------- -----------------

/lBV ABOVE 
ADH ADliESIVE 
ADJ ADJUSTABLE 
AOO AGGREGATE 
AHJ AUTHORllY HAVlNG 

JURISDICTION 
!'JC AIR COl'lllTIONING 
Al. T Al. TERNATE 
Al.UM ALlM!INUM 
ANC ANCHOR, ANCKORAGE 
/>8 ANCHOR BOLT 
ANCO ANODIZED 
APX APPROXIMATE 
ARCH ARCHITECT (U!Vl) 
ASPH ASPHl'tT 
AUTO AU TOMA TIC 
AWN AWNING 
BSMT BASEMENT 
BM BEAM 
BIA. BEVB.ED 
BtK BLOCK 
BtKG BLOCKING 
BtW BB.OW 
BTW BETWEEN 
BO BOARD 
BOT BOTTOM 
BLDG BUILDING 
BUR BUil T UP ROORNG 
BIO BY OTHERS 
C/>B CIIBINET 
CRPT CARPET (ED) 
CLK CAULK (INGI 
CAS CASEMENT 
CB CATCH BASIN 
CLG CEILING 
CT CERAMIC TILE 
CIR CIRCLE 
CLR CLEAR (ANGE) 
COL COLUMN 
CONC CONCRETE 
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 
CONT CONTINUOUS OR CONTll'IUE 
CJT COl-llROL JOINT 
CORR CORRUG/IJED 
CUFT CUBIC FOOT 
CUYD CUBIC YARD 
DP DAMPPROOFING 
D1L DETAIL 
DIA DIAMETER 
DIM DIMENSION 
OW DISliWASHER 
DIV DIVISION 
DR DOOR 
DH DOUELE HUl'IG 
OS DOWN SPOUT 
DRWR DRAWER 
OT DRAIN TILE 
DW3 DRAWNG 
D NAIL SIZE 
EW EACH WAY 
E EAST 
EL ELEVATION 
EQ EQUAi. 
EQUP EQUIPMENT 
EXCV EXCAVATE 
EXH EXHAUST 
EXIST EXISTING 
EJCT EXTERIOR 
FCC F.OCE OF CONCRETE 
FOF F.OCE OF FRAMING 
FOM FACE OF MASONRY 
FOW FACE OF WAlL 
FBO FIBERBOARD 
FGL F IBERGLASS 
FIN FINISH (ED) 
FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION 
FA FIREAJ.ARM 
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
FPl FIRE Pl.ACE 
FLSH FLASHING 
FLR FLOOR (INGi 
FLOR FLUORESCENT 
FT FOOT, FEET 
FTG FOOTING 
FND FOUNDATION 
FRM FRAME (Di, (ING) 
FBO FURNISHED BY OTHERS 
FUR FURRED (I NG) 
GA GAGE, GAUGE 
GAi. GALLON 
GAJ.V GALVANIZED 
GL GLASS, GLAZING 
GI GALVANIZED IRON 
GLBK GI.ASS BLOCK 
GLB GLUE LAMINATED BEAM 
GT GROlff 
GRO GRADEGRPO�G 
G'l16 GYPSUM WAI.L BOARD 
HOW HARDWARE 
HDR HEADER 
HTG HEATING 
HWC HEATING/ 

VENTILATIOII-AIR CONDITIONING 
HT HEIGHT 
HC HOLLOW CORE 
HOR HORIZONTAL 
HB HOSE Bll 
IN INCH 
INCL INCLUDE (D), (ING) 
ID INSIDE DIAMETER 
INS INSULATE (0), (ION) 
INT INTERIOR 
lt,11/ INVERT 
JNT JOINT 
JST JOIST 
KD KILN DRIED 
KIT KITCHEN 
LB POUIV 
LAM LAMINATE (0) 
LAV LAVATORY 
LH LEFT HAND 
L LENGTH 
LOA LENGTH OVER ALL 
LT LIGHT 

LEGEND 

LF LINEAL FEET 
LL LIVE LOAD 
L\/L LAMINATE VENEER LUMBER 
L\/R LOWER 
MFR MANUFACTURER 
MO MASONRY OPENING 
MAX MAXIMUM 
MAS MASONRY 
MECH MECHANIC(AI.) 
MC MEDICINE CABJNET 
MED MEDll/M 
MDF ME

D
IUM DENSllY FIBERi,:l. 

MOO MEDIUM DENSllY OVERLAY 
MBR MEMliER 
MMB MEMBRANE 
Mll METAL 
MWK MILL\11/0RK 
MIN M INIMUM 
MIR MIRROR 
MISC MISCELLANEOUS 
MLD MOULDING 
MLB MICRO LAMINATED BEAM 
NOM NOMINAL 

1 .  ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMRYWlTH THESE GENERAL NOTES UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED_ ON THE DRAWNGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
SHAl.l COORDINATE THE GENERAL NOTES iMTH THE WORK OF 11..L TRADES, INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAi., PLUMBU'IG, FOOO SERVICE, AND 
ACOUSTICAi. TRAJ)ES, 

2. THE CONTRACTOR .SHALL VISIT THE SITE ANO BE KNOWLBlGEABlE OF CONDITIONS
THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR SH/ILL INVESTIGATE, VERIFY, AND BE RESPONSIBLE FORAI.L
CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT AND SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER / ARCHITECT OF CONDITIONS
REQUIRING MODIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

3. THECONfRACTORSHAI.L BE RESPONSIElE FOR ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE
BUILlllNG ON THE SITE. 

4, \'VHERE DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN THE llf!AWINGS OF VARIOUS DISCIPLINES, 
ARCHITl;CTURAI.DIIAIM� SHALL GENERAi.LY BE ASSUMED TO GOVERN. IN SUCH 
INSTANCES, THE CONTRACTOR SHl'tl CONSULT THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
THEWORK 

5. COIVITIONS WHICH ARE NOT DETAILED SH/ILL BE ASSUM ED TO BE SIMILAR IN
Cli/.\RACTER TO THOSE WHICH ARE, WHERE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR DESIGN
INTENT�T BE DETERMINEGTHE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING WITH THE �K 

�IC �g�il) CONTRACT 6. . CONSTRUCTION OF V.ORK INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AS (NIC) IS NOT IN CONTRACT. 
NTS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE /ILL TflADES OF HIS WORK, WHETHER DIRECTLY OR
NO,# 

NO
N�:R

SCALE INDIRECTLY INVOLVED, WTH (NIC) WORK. 

� 
NON-OPERAl!LEWNDOW SECTION 7. _ A1.L V'«lRK SH/ILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS-OF /'I.I. APPLICABLE CODES AND

OC g�N� GOVERNING AUTHORITIES ANO stw.l. BE OF BEST PRACTICE OF EACH TRADE. 
OP OPAQUE 
0PG OPENING 
OSB ORIENTATEO.STRANDBOARD 
oo oursme olPMETER 
PNT PAINT (ED) 
P80 !'ARTICLE 80AOO 
PRT PARTITION 
f'VMT PAVEMENT 
PERF PERFORATE.(D) 
PlAS PLJ\STER 
Pl.AM PLASTIC LAMINATE 
PLT PLATE 
PL Yv.tl Pl Y111UOD 
PCC PREC/iST CONCRETE 
PCF POl/lVS PEil CUBIC FOOT 
PlF POUNDS PEiUINEAL FOOT 
P5IF POU/OS PER SQUARE FOOT 
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 
PBF l'REFPBR!CATED 
PRF PREl'ORMED 
PT PRESSURE TREATED 
PL PROPERTY LINE 
PH TOILET PAPERHANOER 
QlY QUANTITY 
QT QUARRY TILE 
RAil RADIUS 
REF REFERENCE 
RFL REFLECT {ED), (IVEJ. (OR) 
REFR REFRIGERATCR 
REG REGISTER 
RE REINFORCED 
REQ'O REQUIRED 
RA RETURN AIR 
REV REVISION (S), REVISED 
R RISER 
RD ROD 
RFG ROOANG 
Ft.1 ROOM 
RO ROUGH OPENING 
SCH SCHEDULE 
SCN SCREEN 
SECT SECTION 
SGD SLIDING GLAS$ DOOR 
SHTH SHEATHING 
SHT SHEET 
SH $tlB.F, SHELVING 
SIM SIMILAR 
SKL SKYLIGHT 
S SOUTH 
SLB SLAB 
SLD SLIDER (ING) 
SPEC SPECIFICATION 
SQ SQUARE 
STD STANDARD 
STV STOVE 
STL STEEL 
STR STRUCTIIIAL 
SA SUPPLY AIR 
SO SWD CORE 
SW SHEAR Wl'I.L 
SS STAINLESS STEEL 
SYS SYSTEM 
TEL TELEPHONE 
TEMP TEMPERED 
T&G ToNGUE & GROOVE 
TIO TOP OF 
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE 
TOW TOP OF WALL 
TB TOV\'EL BAR 
T TREAD 
TS TUBULAR STEEL 
TYP TYPICAL 
UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY 
UNF UNFINISHED 
UNO UIUSS NQTED OTHE;llWISE 
1/B VAPORBARRIER 
VAR VARNISH 
VRN VENEER 
VERT VERTICAL 
VG VERTICAL GRAIN 
VIN VINYL SHEET 
v.,_ Wi'U 
WC WATER CLOSET 
WH WATER HEATER 
WP WATER PROORNG 
WR WATER RESISTANT 
WNF WELDED.WIRE FM!RIC 
ViMM WELDED WIREMESH 
W WEST 
!MN WINDOW 
W/0 WITHOUT 
WI WITH 
v,o WOOD 
X OPERABLE Wll,IDOW SECTION 

B. ALL MITTEN DIMENSIONS SHAl.l TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWN SPACE. DO NOT
SCALE 1l!E DRAWINGS.

9. ALI. DIMENSIONS SH/ILL BE VERIFIBl IN TI-E FIELD PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK_ THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
PRCGEEOINGYATH THE V'«lRK.

10. FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF SUBFLOOR (WOOD I STEEL) OR TOP OF
SLAB (CONCRETE) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

1 1 .  THE CONTRACTOR SHAl.l PROVIDEIIN) INSTALL /'I.I. STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK UP 
PLATES, AND SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE BEST POSSIBLE INSTAI.LA TION OF 
ALL TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIESAND PARTITIONS, OWNER-FmNISHED ITEMS, AND ALL
WAJ.UIDUNTl3J OR SUSPENDED MECHANICAi., ELECTRICAi.., OR MISCELLANEOUS
EQUIPMENT. 

12. YHE FUME SPREAD RATING FOR ALL MA TERIAI.S SHALL CONFORM TO ALL
APF'LICPBLE CODES,

13. REFEN TOCERTIFIEIJ MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAi. DRAWINGS AND 
MANUFACTURER'S TEMPLATE DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANIC/IL AND aECTRICAl. EQUIPMENT
SUPPORTS, BQJ.-1' SETUP TEMl'l.ATES, SPRING AND VIBRATION ISOLATORS, ETC, NOT SHOWN
ON DAA"V',!NGS. 

14. PROVJDE PROPER ANCHOl!AGE OF ESSENTIAi. EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AFPllCNlLE CODES.

15. AI.L PIPE DUCTS, BUSS DUCTS, AND CONDUITS THAT PENETRATE FLOORSLAllS
AND/OR RATED WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER WHICH WILL PRESERVE THE FIRE
RESISTIVE ANO STRUCTURJ>l lNTEGRllY OF THE BUILDING. 

16, CQORDINATE PLACEMENT OF AI.L CEILING EiEMENTS WITH MECHANICIL, ELECTRICAL, 
AND CEILING IN!,T/11.LER WHERE DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN DRAWINGS.AND 
INSTALV,TION, THI: CONTRACTOR SH/11.L CONSULT WTH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
PROCEBlffi WITH THE 'MJRK 

17. PROVJDEACCESS PANELS FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRIC/IL EQUIPMENT AS
REQUIRBl BY N'l'LICABLE CODES. AI.L ACCESS PANELS SHAJ.L BE CONCEALED AND
LOCATIONS SHALL. BE SlBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FORREVIEW PRIOR TO START OF
WORK. ELECTRIC& 'J BOXES, PLUMBING CLEANOUTS, FIRE DAMPERS, AND OTHER SIMILAR
ITEMS REQUIRING ACCESS ARE NOT TO BE LOCATED ABOVE GWB OR SIMILAR CEILINGS. 

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ST AR TING THE WORK
COMPREI-IENSIVE LAYOUT DRAWINGS INDICATING DIMENSIONAL LOCATION OF ALL VISIBLE
BIJLOING ELECTRICAL, AIJTOMA110N, SECURITY, LIFE SAFElY, CONTROL, ETC EQUIPMENT.

1 �. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE JU SLAB AND WAl..L OPENINGS 
REQUIRED BY MECHANIC/IL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS. 

20. THE INSULATION CONTRACTOR.SHl'tl PROVIDE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO THE
ARCHITECT I O'ilMER UPON COMPLETION OF WORK

21 . CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY Pj_L CONCRETE I MASONRY OPENINGS PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION OF DOORS AND FRAMES. 

�- AI.L DISSIMII.AA METALS Sl-1/ILLBE ISOLATED FROM ONE ANOTHER TO PREVENT 
. GALVANIC ACTION AND/OR BREAKDOWN-

2l ROOF OOSTRUCTION SUCH AS TELEVISION ANTENNAS OR GUY WRES SHA1.L NOT BE 
INST ALlEO IN A MANNER OBSTRUCTING FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS OR EGRESS. 

24. PROVIDE COLLISION BARRIERS ADEQUATE TO PROTECT All CONTROL METERS,
REGUlATORS,AND PIPING FOR HAZARDOUSMATERIAI.STHAT ARE EXPOSED TO VEHICULAR
DAMAGE; CONSIJLTWITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSl.l.ATING,

Al.L M/\WNH¥ IJIMtN�N,; /\Kt rIDMlNAL. 

26._ OEIUNG. HEl<lHT DIMENSIONSAAE FROM DESIGNED FINISH FLOOR TO FINISHED 
CEILING SURFACES U,O.N. 

27. �ERE REQUIRED, .DOORS OPENING INTO REQUIRBl ARE-RESISTIVE CORRIDORS
SHALL !'IE PROT�CTED WITH A SS-F-CLOSING Sl#OKE AND DRAFT CONTROL ASSEM8l V
HAVING A RATING & S IASEL I N  ACCO.RDANCE WITH WALL ASSEMBLY,

28- PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS OR DOORs WHERE DUCTS PENETRATE FIRE RATED wPI-LS 
OR-CBLINGS UD.N.

29. All aEVATOR OPENINGS$Hl'tl BE CERTIFIED BY THE ELEVATOR SUBCONTRACTOR 
PRIOR TO FORMING. IF MODIFICATIONS ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHAll BRING
SUCH MOD!FICA TIONS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AW OWNER PRIOR TO
PROCEBJING 11111TH THE WORK.

30_ CONTRACTOR SH/ILL PRO\/IDE All REQUIRED SIGNAGE (MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD, 
BUILDING/ISSEMBI. Y, ETC) AS REQUIREQ BY LOCAi. BUILDING CODE AUTHORllY IN ORDER TO 
RECEIVE PERMANENT PROJ:CT OCCUPANCY_ 

31- AI.L SURFACE$ EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FINISHED CONDITION
(PAINTBl, $Pl.ED, ETC). 

32. DEMOLITION I CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH CHAPTERS 33 IFC AIV 33 IBC.

33. SEE DRAWINGS FOR NOTES REGARDING WAIJL TYPES AND PARTITIONS,
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ARCHITECTURAL NOTES 

CODES 
ALL WORK SH/ILL COMPl Y WITH THE I NTERNATIONAi. RESl_lll:NTIAL CODE (I.RC,) 2018  
EDITION, AND ANY LOCAL OR STATE AA!ENDMENTS T0 THE CODE. IN  ADDITION THE 
CURRENT VERSIONS Of THE CODES COVERI.NG f\.UMBING, MECHANICAL. ELECTRICAi., 
FIRE AND ENERGY CONSERVATION SHIU BE FOLLOWEl). NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUIIOOS AND THE BUILDING CODES. 
WORK SHl'tL BE DONE TO CURRENT AREA WOE STl\tllARDSAND PRACTICES BY 
EXPERIENCED CRAFTSMEN_ 

SCOPE 
THESE DOCUMENTS ARE OF LIMITBJ SCOPE AND DO NOT COVER All CONSTRUCTION 
DETAILS, CONDITIONS, FINISHES OR PRACTICES. THI: CONTRACTOR IS ASSUMBl TO 
USE GOOD JUDGMENT IN THE EXECUTION OF THESE DOC WEN TS. GROUPARCHITECT 
(THE 'ARCHITECT1 SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS 
FROM THE M ISINTERPRETATIONS OF THESE DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALl 
VERIFY ALL EXISTING AND NEWDIMENSION$AND JOB CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. THE 
CONTRACTOR .SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFElYPRECAUTIONS AND THE 
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO FERFORM THE 
WORK 

GRADING 
GRADE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION AREA OF PROPERlY TC) REASONAEL Y TRUE AND 
EVEN SURFACES. SLOPE GROUND AWAY FROM BUILDING WAJJLS TO FACILITATE 
DRAINAGE. GRADE TO UNIFORM LEVELS OR Si..OPES E!ElWEEN POINTS WHERE 
GRADES ARE NOTED ON DRAWNGS. ROUND SURFACES AT ABRUPT CHANGES IN 
LEVEL. 

BACl(Flll BEHIND RETAINING WAI.LS WITH FREE DRA1NING, GRANULAR Fill AIO 
PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE. 

CUT SLOPES FOR PERMANENT EXCAVATIONS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 2 
HORIZONTJ!I. TO 1 VERTICAL AND SLOPES FOR PERMANl:NT FILLS SfW.L BE NOT 
STEEPER THAN 2 HORIZONTAi. TO 1 VERTICAL Utt.ES$ SUBSTANTIATING DATA 
JUSTIFYING STEEPER SLOPES ARE SUBMITTE.D. 

FOUNDATIONS 
Al.SO SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAi. REQUIREMENTS. 

FOUNOATION FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLAOED UPON FIRM, UNDISTURBED NATIVE!lOIL_ 
HOTIFY ARCHITECT IF UNDISTURBED SOIL DEPTH IS Dli'FERaJT FOAM DRAW!NG5-
MINIMUM FOOTING DEPTH 1&" BELOWADJACENT FINISH GRADE_ 

rouNDATIONSSUPF'ORTING WOOD SI IALL om:ND AT Lt'AST O INCi IC$ Nl<J'(C Tl IC: 
ADJACENT FINISH GRAIJE-

FOUNDATIONS FOR !\LL BUH.DINGS WHERE THE SURF/>CE OF THE GROUND SLOPES. 
MORE THAN 1 FOOT IN 10 FEET SHPLL BE LEVEL, OR SHALL BE STEPPED SO THAT 
BOTH TOP ANO BOTTOM OF SUCH FOUNDATION ARE LEVEL. 

INDIVIDUAi. CONCRETE PIER FOOTINGS SHALL PROJECT AM!NIMUM OF & INCHES 
m:JvE EXPOSED GROUND UNLESS THE COLUMNS OR POSTS IN WHICH THEY 
SUPPORT ARE OF APPROVED WOOD OF NIATIJRAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY OR 
TREATED WOQD_ 

COLUMNS AND POSTS LOCATED ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY FLOORS OR DECKS 
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR TO WATER SRASHORIN E!I\SEMENTS AND WHICH 
SUPPORT PERMANENT STRUCTURES SHALL BE SUPPQRTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR 
METAL PEDESTALS PROJECTING ABOVE FLOORS UNlES$ Al'PROVED WOOD OF 
NATURAi. RESISTANCE TO DECAY OR TREATED WOOD IS USEO. THE PBlESTAI.S 
SH1>1.L PROJECT AT LEAST 6 INCHESABOVE EXPOSED EM:TH AND ATLEAST 1 INCH 
ABOVE SUCH FLOORS. 

WOOi) 

ALSO SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 

/ILL LUMBER, PL YWIJOD, PARTIQESDARO, STRUCTURAi. GlUED•LAMINATED TIMBER, 
AND JOINTED LUMBER, FIBERBOARD SHEATHING l\',tiEN USED STRUCTURAi.LY!, 
�BOARD SIDING (WHEN USED STRUCTIJR,6il Y), PILES AND POLES SH/ILL 
CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE STANDMDS OR GRADlNG RULES SPECIFIEQ I N  THE 
I RC_ Ai'll SHALL BE SO IDENTIFIED BY THE GRADE MAAK ORA CERTIFICATE OF 
INSPECTION ISSUED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY. 

ALL LUMBER, TIMBER, Pl YW:)00, AND POLES REQUIRED TO BE TREATED IM'.lOD 
utllER SHALL BE IDENTIFl8l BY THE QUALITY MARK OF/lN l\PPROVEO INSPECTION 
AGENCY WHICH Mi'JNTAINS CONTINUED SUPERVISION, TE$11NG, AND INSPECTION
OVER THE QUALTY OF THE PRODUCT AS SPECIFIED IN I.RJ). 

DELIVERY AND STORAGE: KEEP MATERIAI.S Ui'llERCQ\IERAIII) DRY. PROTECT 
AGAINST EXPOSURE TO WEATHERAND CONTACT WITH OPMP OR WET SU Rf ACES. 
STACK LLMBER AS WELL AS PLYWOOD AND OTHER PANB-$; PRCVIDIE FORAIR 
CIRCl.lATION WITHll'l ANO AROUND STACIIS AND UNDER TEMPORARY COVE.RINGS 
INCLUDING POLYETHYLENE Ai'll SIMILAR MATERt/11.$ 

FR.AME NAILING TO BE IN COMPLIANCE V.,TH TABLE61Y.E'!(1 ), LR.C. 

WOOD MEMBERS ENTERINGMASONRY OR CONCRETE REQUIRESONE-HAI.F INCH NET 
AIR SPACE ON TOP, SIDES, AND END. 

FOR CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION, THE EIVS OF EACH JOIST SHALL HAVE NOT 
LESS THAN 1-112 INCHESOF BEARING QN V.00D.ORMETM., NOR LESS THAN S INCHES 
ON MASONRY EXCEPT WHERE SUPPORTED ON A 1 X 4 R!BBON STRIP NAILED TO 
ADJOINING STUD. BEARING PARTITIONS PERPENDICI.ILAR TO JOISTS SHALL NOT BE 
OFFSET FROM SUPPORTING GIRDERS, WALLS, OR PARTJTIONS MORE THAN JOIST 
DEPTH_ 

JOISTS UNDER AND PARAI.LEi TO BEARING PARTITIOIIS SHAU.. BE DOOll.ED. 

SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIOBl OVERBEN!ING PARTITIONS, WALLS, AND 
BEAMS_ 

FIRE BLOCIIING AND DRAFT STOPPING SHALL Bl" INSTALLED TO CUT OFF /ILL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (80TH \/ERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND SHALL FORM 
ANO EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN A_OORS, BE'f\M::EN TOP STORY ANG A ROOF OR 
ATTIC SPACE. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF2�NCH NOMINAi. Ll.MBER. FIRE 
BLOCKING SHALL BE REQUIRED IN CONCEAi.al SPACES OF.STUD WAI.LS AND 
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FtJRRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND 
AT 10 FOOTll'ITERVALS BOTH HORIZONTAllY AND VERTICAL.LY; AT ALL 
INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONC�EIJ VERTICAi. /lNl) HORIZONT Al. SPACES 
SUCH AS SOFFITS, DROP CEIUNGS AND COVE CBLINGlj; BElWEEN ST AIR STRINGERS 
AT TOP AND BOTTOM ANO ALONG RUN BET'hEEN STUDS; IN OPENI NGSAROUND 
VENTS, PIPES. DUCTS, CHIMNEYS. FIREPLACES AND SIMfLAR QPENINGS WITH AFFORD 
A PASSf.GE FOR FIRE AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, WITl-l NON-COMBUSTIBLE 
MATERIALS 

/ILL WOOD EXPOSED TO V£1\THER, SUCH AS WOOD USED FOR DECK FRN.IING 
INCLUDING DECKING, RAILINGS, JOISTS, BEA!i!S, AND P0STS SHALL BE PRESSURE 
TREATED OR CEDAR PER l.llC_ 

ROOF 
ROOF SHEA THING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.R.C. PL 'fflOOD ROOF SHEATHING 
EXPOSED ON THE UNDERSIDE SHALL BE BONDED IMTH EXTERIOR GLUE. APFI.ICA TIClN 
OF ROOF COVERING MATERll'J.S SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 1 .R.C. 

THE NET FREE VENTLATING AREA OF ENQ.OSEO RAFTER OR ATTIC SPACES OR 
OTHER ENCLOSED BUT UNHEATED SPACES SHAI.L BE NOT LESS THAN 111500F THE 
AREA OF EACH SPACE TO BE VENTIIATBl, EXCEPT TliAT THE AREA MAY BE 1/300, 
PROVIDED THAT 50% OF THE REQUIR8l VENTILATING AREA IS LOCATED AT LEAST 3 
FEET ABf:NE EAVE OR.CORNICE \IENTS WTH THE�E BEING PRO\ADED BY THE 
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS, OR IF  A VAPOR RETARDER NOT EXCEEDING A 1 PERM 
RA TING IS I NST J\LI.ED ON THE WARM SIDE OF THE INSULATION. THE VENT AREA 
OPENINGS SH/ILL BE COVERED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT METAi. MESH \JWTH 
MESH OPENINGS OF 114 INCH IN DIAMETER 

EGl!ESS 
EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERNlLE V.,NOOW OR 
EXTERIOR DOOR APPROVED FOR EMERGENCY ESCAl"E OR RESCUE ESCAPE OR 
RESCUE WINDOWS SHPI.L HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE 
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OIMEljSION SHALL BE24 INCHES_ 
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SH,11..L BE 20 INCHES_ WHERE 
IMNDOWSARE PROVIDED AS A MEANS OF ESCAPE OR RESCUE, THEY SIW_L HAVE A 
ANISHED SILL HBGHT NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHESABOVE THE FLOOR. 

---- - - - - --- - - - - -- - - - - --- --

/ILL CORRIDORS SHALL BENOt LESS THAN :l6 INCHES WIDE. 

ST AIRW,\'lll &-RAJ LS 
MAXIMLM RISE M/4 INCHES. MINIMUM RUN 10 INCHES; HEADROOM MINIMUM llFEET 8 
INCHEs,IIINIMUM VvlDTH381NCHES. HANDIRAILSTO HAVE ENDS RETURNED AND 
PlACEl) MINIMUM 34 !!CHES; MAXIMUM 38 INCHES Af!IJVE TREAD OOSING. UNLESS 
DESIGNATED FOR THE DISAlllED, THE HAN0!3RIP PGllllON OF HANDl<AILS SHALL BE 
NOT LESS THAN 1°114 11'1'.:HES NOR MORE THAN 2 INCHES IN CROSS.SECTIONAL 
OIMelSION Of! THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING"MFACE THE 
HANDGRIP PORTION OF HI\NDAAILS SH/ILL M\/E A SMOOTH SVRFACE WITH NO SHARP 
CORNERS. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROfl A WALL 6HALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS 
THAN 1-112 INCHES BE'!WEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL 

A FLOOR OR LANDINGtS REQUIRED ON EACH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR DOOR AN 
EXTERJOR OOOR MAYOPENAT A LANDING THAT JS NOT MORE THAN 1-3141NCHES 
LOWERTIWHHE.FLOOR LEVEL, i'ROVIDBl THE 00QR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE 
LANDING. 

STAIRS AND EXIT BAI.CONIES SHJII..L BE POS!Tlva Y AOOHORSl TO THE PRIMARY 
STRUCWRE AT 8 FEET ON CENTER MAX, .OR BE OESIGNED FOR LATERAL FORCES. 
SUCH ATTACHMENT SHALL NOT BEJ!CCOMPLISHED BY USE OF TOENAILS OR NAILS 
SUBJECTTOWITHDRAWAL. 

GLAZING 
SAFElY GI.ASS COMPLYING IMTH 15 REQUIRED IN TIE POLL OWING LOCATIONS: 
A GLAZING IN EGRESS AND INGRESSDOORS EXCEPT JALOUSIES. 
B. GLAZING IN FIXHl Ai'll SLDING PANas OF•SLJl)IN

G 
DOOR ASSEMBLIES AID PANELS 

1N SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WJ\RDROBE DOORS. 
c_ a.AZlNG IN  STORM DOORS 
D. GLAZNG I N  UNFRAMBJ SWINGING DOORS. 
E. GLAZING IN DOORS AND EflCLOSVRES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS,
STl:AM ROOMS, 8'.THTUSS ANO SHOWfiRS.
GLAZING IN ANY PORTION OF A BUilDING WALL ENCLO�NGTHESE COMPARTMENTS
WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAa!NG IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MOVE THE
DRAIN INLET.
F. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANas ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
NEMEST EXPOSED E00E OF THE GLAZING ISWTHtNA24 INCHARC OF BTHER 
VERTJC/11. EDGE OF THEUOOR IN A CLOSED i'OSITibN AND WHERE THE BOTTOM
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING
SURFACE 
G GLAZING IN il,N INOMOIJAI_ FIXED OR OPEfVIBLE PANEL, 0THE1! THAN Tl'IOSE 
LOCATIONS DESCRIBED IN ITEMS E ANG F ABOVE, THAT MEETS ALL OF THE 
FOLLOV.,NG CONDITIONS, 
EXPOSED AREA OF AN IIVIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET. 
EXPOSED BOTTO� aJGE LESS THAN 18 INCHS!i f>BOVF_ THE FtOOR. 
EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 3& INCHESAB0\1: THE FLOOR. 
ONE OR MORE WALKING SURl'ACESWITHIN :l6 INCHES HORIZONT/>LLY OF THE PlANE 
OF THE GLAZING, 
H. GLAZNG IN RAILINGS REGARDLESS OF HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALl(ING SURFACE.

EXCEPTION, THE FOLLOWNG PRODUCTS AND APPLICA TIONSARE EXEMPT FROM THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR HRARDOUS LOCATIONS AS LISTED IN ITEMS A THROUGH G: 

GLAZING IN ITEM F IMiB'ITHE!lE IS AN INTERVENING WALL OR OTHER_ PERMANENT 
BARRIER BETWEEN THE DOOR AND THE GLAZING. 
ISLAZING IN ITEM. G WHEN A PROTECTIVE BAil IS INSTALLED ON THE AOCESSll'lE SIDE 
OF THE GlAZING 34 TD 38 I NCHl;S ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE BAR SHALL BE ABLE TO 
WITHSTAND A HORIZONT /lL LQADOF 50 P.L-F. WITHOUT CONT ACTING THE GLASS AND 
BE A MINIMUM OF 1-ffl lljCHES IN I-EIGHT. OPENINGS THROUGH WHICH A 3-INCH 
SPIERE CANNOT PASS, ASSEMBLIES OF LEADED, FACETED OR CARVED GIASSIN 
ITEMSA. ll, F AND GWHEN USED f()R DECORATfl/E PURPOSES. 
Cll.ASS8LOOKPANELSCOMPLVING WITH Ul.C_ 

SKYLIGHT GIAZlNG TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF: LAMINATED GLASS WITH A MINIMUM
0.0llHNCH{O:Ja mm) POLY\IIN'il BUlYRAI. INTERLAYER FORGLAss PANES 16 SQUARE 
FEET (1.5 m2) OR LESS lN ARl:A LOCATED SUCH TH/, T THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE 
Cll.ASS JS NOT MORE THAN t2 F1:ET (Jei;& mm) />BOVE AWAI.KING SURFACE OR OTHER 
ACCESSIBLE AREA· FOR HIGHER ORLARGER SIZES, THE MINIMW tNTErlAYER 
THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.-030 INCH (0.76 mm}; FUU Y TEMf'ERBl GLAss: HEAT­
STRENGTHENED GI.ASS; WIRED.GI-AS$; APPROVED RIGID PLASTICS PER R306.6.2 

PlL UNIT SKYLl(;HTS INSTALLED INAROQFWITH A l'ITCM FLATTER THAN THREE UNITS 
VERTICPL lN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL {$-PERCENT SLOPE) SHAU BE MOUNTBl ON A 
CURll!!XTENDING AT LEAST 4 INCfES (102 mm) AEiOVE THE PlANE OF THE ROOF 
UNLESS 0TH6M!SESl'l;CIFIED IN THE MANUFACTORER'S INSTAlLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS PER R300.6.8. 

UNIT Slxi'LIOOTS SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED INDEPENDENT L/>BORAl"ORY, 
AND BEAi, A LABEL IDENTIFYING MANUF/WTURER, PERFQRW\NCE GR/\t!E RATING, AND 
APPROliED 1�$PECTION AGENCY TO INDICATE COMPllANOE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF MMAMOMA 101/1 S 7/NAFS PER R30il.6-9_ 

ANl&H C/\RflENl1W 
FASTENER$ AND-ANCHORAGES: PRC\IIDE NAILS, SCREWS ANO. OTHER ANCHORING 
DEVIOES OF iYPE, SIZE, MATERJAL ANO FINISH SUITABLE FOR INTENDED USEIJ\ID 
REQUIRED TO l'ROVl[)E SECURE ATTACHMENT, CONCEALED WHERE POSSIBLE HOT­
DIP G/11.VANIZE FASTENERS FOR WORK EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR AND HIGH HLMIOITIES 
TO COMPLY V.,TH ASTM A 163. 

ST ANDING AND RUNNING TRIM: INSTII..L WITH MINIMUM NUIIBER ClF JOINTS POSSIBLE,
USING f'W_-1.ENGTH PIECES FROM MAXIMUM LENGTH OF LUMBER AVAILJa.E COPE 
AT RETURNS, MITER AT CORNERS TO PRODUCE TIGHT ATTING .JOINTS. USE SCARF 
JOINTS FOR.END-TO-END JOINTh 

INSTl'LL FINISHCARPENTll'f l!A:lRK PlUMB, LEVEL. TRUE AND STRAIGHT WITH NO 

DISTORTION$_ SHIM AS REQUIRED USING CONCEALED $HIMS. dlBE ANO Rolff FINISH 
CARPENTRY _ITEMS TO RT ADJOINING w:)RK. ANCHOR FINIS fl-CARPENTRY WORK 
SECURa ¥ TO SUPPORTS AND SUBSTRATES, USING CONCEALED FASTENERS AND 
JUND NAILING WHERE POSSIBI£_ USE FINE l'll,JtSHING NAILS FOR EXl'l)SEl) NARJNG 
EXCEPT AS INDICATED, COUNTERSUNK AND FILLED FLUSH WITH A NI SHED SURFACE. 

ACCESS HATCH Nl)D00R$ 
ACCESS DOOR$ FROM CONDITIONED SPACES TCl UNOONDITtONED SPACES (E.G , 
ATTICS AND CRAW. $PACES) SHALL BEWEATHER-sTRJPPEO AND INSULATED TO A 
LEI/a EQUIVALENT TC THE INSQATION ON THE SURROUNl)ING-SURFACE5- ACCESS 
SHAI.L l!E PROVIDED TO ALL EQUIFMENT THAT PREVENTS DAMAGING OR 
COMPRESSING THE INSULATION. A WOOD FRN.IED OR EQUIVALENT BAFFLE OR 
RETAIICERMUST BE F'ROVRlED WliEN LQOSE Fill INSUlATION IS INSTAJ.LEO. WHEN 
EAVEVENTSARE INSTALLED, 8AFFLING 0FTHE VENT OPENINGS SHAI.L BE PROVIDED 
SO ASTODEFLECT THE INCOMINGAIRABOVE THESURFACE.OFTHE INSULATION_ 
BAFFLES SHl'i.L BE RIGID MATERIAi., RESISTANTTO WIND DRIVEN MOISTURE. SECTION
502.1.4.4 

CLEARANCE5- \\'HERE REQUIRE□, INSULATION SH/ILL BE INST It.LED Y.ITH 
CLEARANCES ACCORDING TO MIINIJFACTURERS SPECIFICATION$. INSULATION SW.LL 
BE INSWLED SO TH/,T REQUJRED VENTILATION IS UNOBSTRUCTED, FOR BLOWN OR 
POURED LOOSE FILL, INSULATION CLEARANCES SHAI.L BE MAINTAINED THROUGH
INST.iUA:TION Of A PERMA!Eirr RETAINER. 

ALL INSULATION MATERIALS. INCLIJDING FACINGS SUCH AS VAPOR BARRIERS OR 
BUILDING P.ilf'ERS; INSTALLBJWlnjlN FLOOR/CEILING ASSEM61.IES, ROOF/CEILING 
ASSEMBLIES, CRAWL SPACES, OR ATTICS SHALL HAVE A FU\1,1&5f'READ RATING NOT 
TO EXCEED 25. ANO A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN  
ACCORDANCEWlTH I .B.C. STANDARD NO.a-!. EXOEPTIONS: A) FOAM l'lASTIC 
INSULATION SHALL COM PL YWITH SECTION 2606 OF TllE INTERNA TIONAL BULDll'IG 
CODE: Ai'll B) WHEN SIJCH INSULATION ARE INSTPUEO IN CONCEALED SPACES, THE 
FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-OENSilY LIMITATIQNSOO NOT APPLY TO THE FACING. 
PROYIOEI) THAT THE F�G IS I NSTAJ.LED I !I SUBSTANTIAi. CONTACT WITH THE 
.UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR, Fl NISI-I. 

ROOFS I CEILINGS 
MAINTi'JN1' \IENTILATIONABOVEBATT .& RIGID INSULATION. IF BAFFI.ESARE USED 
THEY SHAI..I. BE RESIST ANT TO MOISTURE. BE OF RIGID MATERIAi., AND INST Pl.LED 10 
AND EXTEND 6' VERTICALLY ABOVE BATIS OR 12' VERTICAi.LY ABOVE LOOSE Fill. 

WALLS 
/'I.I. WPI.L INSULATION SHALL ALL THE ENTIRE CAVllY. EXTERIOR WAU.. CAVITIES 
ISOLATED DURING FRN.IING (SUCH AS BEHIND 8ATHTU6S AND SHOWERS) SHALL BE 
FULLY INSULATED TO THE LEVELS OF SURROUl'lllNGWALLS. ALL FACED I NSl.lATIOl-1 
SHALL BE FACE ST N'LED TO AVOID COMPRESSION. 
INSULATB> HEADERS- RIGID INSULATED HEADERS REQUIRED FORINTERIABJIATE AND 
fl!lVANCEIJ FR>MING. OTHERWSE, FILL CAVITIES WITH REGULAR ML �ULATION. 

FLOORS 
Al.L FLOOR I NSULATION SHALL BE INSTAI.LED IN A PERMAIENT MANNER IN 
SlBSTANTIAL CONTACT WITFI THE SURFACE BEING INSULATED. INSl.l.ATION 
SUPPORTS SHALL BE I_NSTA!.LED SO Sl"ACING IS NO MORE THAN 24 !NCHES ON 
CerrER. FOUNDATION VENTS SHALL BE PI.ACBl SO THAT THE TOP OF TH EVENT IS 
BELOW THE LOWER SURFACE OF THE FLOOR INSULATION_ 

Ill.ABS 
PERIMETER INSULATION INSTAI.L8l ON THE INSIDE OF THE. FOUNDATION WAI.L SHAU. 
EXTEND DOWNWARD FR0M THE TOP OF THE SLAB F0RAMINIMUMOF24 1NCHES. 
INSULATION INSTALLED ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE FOUNDATION SHALL EXTEND 
DOWNWARD FROM THE TOP TO THE BOTRlM OF THE FOOTIN$. THERMAL BREAKS 
SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SLAB BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. 
THE ENTIRE AREA OF A RADIANT SLAS-sHl>U BE THERMALLY ISOLATED FROO THE 
SOIL. THE INSULATION SHALL BE AN APPROVED PRODUCT FOR ITS INTENDED USE_ 
A BELOW GRADE EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION (COLD) SIDEOF THE WAil. SHALL 
EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THEBaOWGIOOEWAI.L TO THE TOP OF THE BELOW 
GR.ADE FLOOR AND SHAI.L BE APPROVED FOR BELQW-ORIIIJE USIE. ABOVE GRAIJE 
INSULATION SHM_L BE PROTECTEI)_ 
8_ INSULATION USED ON THE INTERIOR (WARM SIDE OF THEWJIU) SHl\ll EXTEND 
FROM THE TOP OF THE eaow.GRADEWAU.. TO 1l!E BELOW-GRADE FLOOR LEVEL. 

FLASHINGS 
AI.L FLASHINGS TO BE 26 GAGl'LVMJIZED METAi. OR ALIJIINUM It.LOY ANODIZED 
FINISH. INSTJ!I.L FLASHINGSIN ALL LOCATIONS TO MAKE BUILDING WATERTIGHT. 
THESE AA£», WOUUl INCLUDil: BliT NOTBELIMJTEO TO COPINGS, OAP$, GRAVEL 
STOPS, BE.AM CAPS, DRIP C/IPSOVER OOORSWINIJOWSAND OTHER OPENINGS, ANtl 
ROOF AND WALL INTERSECTIONS. 

CAULKING AND SEALANT 
THE FOllOWINGOPENtNGS IN  THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SH/ILL BE CAULKED OR 
OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT INFIL TRATIQN. AROUND OLAZINGAND DO� RW,IES, 
BETWEEN THE UNIT AW THE INTERIOR SHEET ROCK OR THE TOUGH FRAMING Afi 
SHOWN.IN DETAILS WITH SPRAY FON.I SE/ILER; BETWEENALL El<TERIORWAl.1. SOLE 
PLATES.AND THE STRUOTURPl A_OOR, USING 1..-.0 ROWS OF CAULKING AS SHOWN IN 
DETi'JU!.; OVER/ILL FRNAING JOINTS V\ffl:RE FLO()RS OVERCONDITIONErl SPACES 
�TERSECT E.lITERIOR WA.LS (E.G. AT RlM Al() BAND JOIST$}ASSttQWN lit DETAllS; 
AROUND OPENINGS IN THE BUA.DING ENVELOPE FOR DUCTS, PLUMSING, ELECTRICITY, 
T8-EPHONE, ANO CABLE T8-EVISION LINES IN WAI.LS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS; Al 

OPENINGS IN THE CElllNG, (E-G. WHERE CEILlt-lG PANEi-SM EET INTERIOR ANO 
EXTERIOR WAI.LS; AT EXPOSE!) BEAMS, MASONRY FIAEPlACES. WOODSTOYE FLUES, 
ETC.t AT PENETRATIONS. AI.L OPENINGS IN  THI:, AIRBARR.IER INCLUDIN.G SPAC5 
AROUND PLUMBING, ELECTIIIC COlj[)UITS AND BOXEs.-AND TB.EPHONE. SER\ljCE 
ENTRANCES. PENETRATIONS OF EXTERIOR Cl':ILINGS ANO WALLS BY METAL INSUL TBl 
FLUES SHAl.l BE SEALED ACCOiWING TO MAl,IUFACTURER'S SPECIFtCATIONS: AT 
AECESSED .LIGHTING FIXTUR5 IN UNHEATED AREAS, SEAi. AROUND THE EXTERIOR 
CAN TO BE AIR TIGHT, THE MOONTINS FLANGE ON THE EXTERIOR CAN IS CAULKED TO 
THE GWB_ AT ELECTRIO/>L OUTLETS; SEAL GAPS BETWEEN Gv.13 Al«) OUTLET. 80)(

SUPPlEME.N'.f/11. CQNDlTIONS 
CONTRACTOR'S GENERA. COl,1MERCl/>L LINll.lTY INSURANCE SHALL CONTi'JN NO 
EXCLUSION THAT WOULD Ql;tff COVERAGE FOR ANY OLAIM FOR EITHER llODIL V INJURY 
OR PROPERTY DAMAGE AAISING OUT OF OR OTHER'MSE CAUSED, lN  WHOLE OR IN 
PART. BY ANY FUNGUS, MILDEW, MOLD, OR RESULTING ALLERGENS IF SUCH 
EXCLUSION EXl$TS ANO CANNOT BE REMOVID BY ENOO�SEMENT, CONTRACTOR 
SHALL SUBMIT PROOF Of COl/l;RAGE FOR MOLD Ct.AIMS UNtlEI! A POLLUTION LEGAL 
LIABILITY OR CONTRACT(jR'S POLLUTION Ll,',BILITY POLIC'f. 

VII-IOLE HOUSE IIECHANIQ\L VENTILATION 
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION ilYSTEM SHALL COMf'L Y WITH IRC CODE REQUIREMENTS, 
FOR SIZINC!, CONTROL$, DUCTING, NOISE ANO OTHER REQUIREMENTS. 

El(HAUST FAN$ PROVIDING SO!II.CE SPECIAC VENTILATION SHALL HAVE MINIMW FAN 
FLOW RATING NOT LESS THAN 50 CFM AT 0.25 INCHESWATERGAIJGE FOR BATHROOM 
LAUt-llRIES OR SIMILAR ROOMS ANO iOO CFII AT 0.26 INCHES WATER GAUGE FOR. 
KITCHENS_ 

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEMS MAY OONSIST OF WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST, 
l�TEGR/\TION WITH FORCED-AIRSYSTEMSORDEDICATED HEAT RECOVERY
VENTILATION SYSTEMS_ 111}JOLE HOUSE EXHAUST SVSTEMS SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

BEDROOMS (Cl'M MIN) 
< 1�-1! <3000l!I <;AAABJt: <6000�[ <75Ml!I >i'liOO

0-1 3� 45 60 15 90 105 
2-3 45 80 75 90 105 120 
4-5 60 75 90 105 120 135 
&-7 75 90 105 120 135 150 

>7 90. 105 120 135 150 166 

I NTEGR/\TED FORCEfl.,�IRVENTILAT10N SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE � INCH DIAMETEROR 
EQUIVAI.El!T OUTDOOR AIR INLET O!JCT CONNECTING A TERMINAL ELEMENT ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING TO THE RETURN PLENUM Of THE FORCE!J.NR SYSTl:M. 
THE OUTDOOR AJRJNLET DUCT StlALI. BE EQUIPl'ED !MlH A DAMPERS OR OTHER 
DEVICE THAT REGULATES AIRFLOW TO MINIMW OF Q_$ AIR GHANGES PER HOUR B.UT 
NOT CREATE THE 0.50 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR UNDER NORMAL OPERATIC 
CONDITION5-

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION USING EXHAUST FANS: DUTDOOR,AIR SHALL BE SUPPLIED 
TO EACH .HASITMlLE SPACE BY 111:llVIDUAL OUTDOOR AIR INLETS. INDJViDUAL ROOM 
OUTDOOR AIR INLEJSJ.,HAI.L HA\/E A CONTROLLAllLE ANO SECURE OPENING AND IT 
SHOULD NOT COMPROMISE THE,HERMAL PROPERTIES OF THE STRUCTURE. THEAIR 
INLET MUST BE CAPN:!LE OF A TOTAL OPENING AllEADF i'IOT LESs THAN FOUR 
SQUARE IOOliES AND TES TEO SY A NI\ TION/11.L Y nEOOONIZED STANDARD OR 
APPROVED AGENCY AND LOCATED TO /\VOil DRAFTS. THE ltl.ETS SHl'tL BE 
SCREENED AtO LOCATED AWAY FR.OM VENT OUTLETS, HAZARDOUS FUMES, f'LlMllNG 

DRAINAGE SYSTB\4$, ATTIC, CRAl'>t SJ'ACES, ANDGARAGE5-

oa.4ESTIC KITCHEN RANGE VENTILATION AND DOMESTIC CLOTHES ORYERS-SHAI.L BE 
OF METAL AND HAVE SMc:ioTH INTERIOR SURFACES, DUCTS'Sll/lLL BE SUBST/WllAI.L Y 
AIRTIGHT AND SHALL COMPLY WTH THE PROVISIONS OF THE tM,C. EXI-IAUST DUCTS 
SHALL TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING ANQ BE EQUIPPED WITH BPC!tORAFT 
DAMPERS_ DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYERS SIWl BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO. THE 
OUTSIDE IF IN AA AREA THAT IS H/\l!IT/ei.EOR OONTi'JNINGOTHER FUEL BURN� 
APPllANCESAIV SHALL MEET THE P!IOVISIONS OF THE l,M.C., AS WB.I. AS CLOTHES 
ORY ER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTION$ AND RECOMMENDATION5- DRYER EXHNJST 
DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THEBUILDINGAND SHAI.L BE EQUrPl'ED
WITH A BACKCJRAFT DAMPER DUCTSSHAI.L NOT.BE CONNECTED OR INSTAJ.LEDWITH 
SHEET METAL SCREWS OR OTHER FASTENERS THAT WILL OBSTRUCT THE FLOW. 
Ui\lLESSOTHERWl$E Pl:RMITT!!t)QR REQµIRED BY THE DRYE.R MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRLICTIO_NS ANO APPROVED �y THE BUILDING OfFIClf,J.., D� EXHAUST DUCTS 
�L NOT EXCEED A TQTAl. COMBINED HORIZONTAL ANO VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 
FEET, INCLUDING TWO 90.0EGRl':E a8(JWS_ TWO fffi St1ALL BE DElJUCTElJ FOR 
EACH 90-0EGREE ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO. 

PLUMBING 
WATER <l.OSET COMPARIMEIIT t,IINIMW 30' !MOE WT!i 2' CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF 
STOOL. 

SHOWER WAI..LS SHALL BE RllATIVEL Y SMOOTH, HARD, NOl'l/>BSO!iBE"1T, AND NOT 
AD\/ERSEL Y AFFECTED BY MOISTURE TO AHE!GHT OF NOT LESS THAN 10 INCHES 
ABOVE THE DRAIN INLET. Wlil:N GYPSUM IS USED AS A BASE FOR TILE OR WALL 
P/\NELS FOR TUB QR SHOWERENQLOSURESORWATER (l.OSET COMPAATMENTS 
WALLS, WATER-RES]STANT GYPSIJM BAC!(ING !l(lARD COMl'l. YINGWITH 1.B.C. SHALL BE 
USED, EXCEPT THAT WATER-RESISTANf GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED I N  THE 
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: A) OVER A VAPOR RETARDER; B) IN AREAS SUBJECT TO 
CO.NTINUOUSHlGH HUMIDITY, SUCH AS SAUNA$ OR STEAM ROOMS; AND C) ON 
CEILINGS. 

WOOD ST011ES 
AI.L SOLID FU8--BURNING APPLIANCES SHAI.L COMPLY IMTH THE PROVISIONS OF IM_C 
V.00D STOVES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFIGIAl FOR SAFE USE OR 
COMPLY v.iTH APl'LICilBI.E NATION/II.LY RECOGNIZED STANDARDS AS EVIDENCEOBY 
THE LISTING AND LABEL Of AN APPROVED AGENCY. 

LISTED llff'LIANCES. THE INSTALLER SHALL LEAVE THEMANUFACTU�S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS ATTACHED TO THE APPL.1/\NCE. CLEARANCES OF LISTED 
APPLIANCES FROM COMBUSTRE !MTERl/>LS SHALL BE A$ SPECIFIED 111 THE LISTING 
OR ON THE RATING PLATE. 

--- - -------------,-------------------� 

HEATING SVSTEl,IS 
/'I.I. WARM AIR FURNACES.SHALL BELJSTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED 
AGENC'( AND INSTALi.Eil TO LISTED SPECIFICATIONS_ 

NOWAl1M AIR FURNACES SH/ILL BE INSTALL Bl tN A ROOM USED OR D�ED 
TO BE USEDASAllEl)ROOM, l!ATHRQOM, CLOSET, OR IN ANY ENCLOSED SPIICE 
IMTH ACCESS ONLY THROUGH SUCH ROOM OR SPACE, EXCEPT OJRECTVENT 
FURNACES, ENCLOSED FURNACES, AIOELECTRIC HEATING FtJRNAOES_ 

LIQLEFIED PETROI.EIIM GAS BURNING APPLIANCES SHAJ.L NOT BE INSTAJ.LED IN 
APIT, BASEMENT, OR SIMILAR LOCATION WHERE HEAVIER-THAN-AIR GAS MIGHT 
COLLECT. 

APA.IANCES SO FUELED SHALL NOT BE INST Al.LED IN  AN ABOVE GAADE UNDER 
FLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT. NO WAAM AIR FURNACE SH!\LL BE INS TAJ.LED IN.A 
CLOSET OR Al.COVE LESS THA1'4 12 lNCHES WIDER THAN THE FURNACE OR 
FURNACES INST Al.LED THEREIN WITH A MINIMUM CLEAR WORKING SPACE LESS 
THAN 3 INCHES Al.ONG THE SIDES.fl!ICK. AND TOP OF THE FURNACE. 

APfllANCES DESIGNED TO BE tN .AFll<ED POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY 
FASTENED IN PLACE. SUPPORTS FOR APl'LIANCES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUC'rEO TO SUSTAIN VERTICAL. ANO HORIZONTAL LOADS WITHIN THE
STRESS LIMITATIONS IN THE BUILDING CODE 

FIRE DAMPERS NEED_NOT BE INSTALLED IN AIR DUCTS PASSING THROUGH THE 
WAJ.L, FLOOR, ORCBLING SEPARATING A RESIDENCE (GROUP R. DMSION 3 
OCCUPANCY} FROM A GARAGE (C!ROUPU, DIVISION 1 OCCUPANCY), PROVIDED 
SUCH DUCTS WITHIN THE GARAGE /\RE CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL HAVING A 
1lltCKNESS NOT LESllTHAN OJ)l� INCH (NO. 26 G/ILVANIZEO SHEET OAUGE)PID 
HAVE.NO OPENINOS IIITO THE G'IRI\GE. 

,U.FUEL BURNING EQUIPMElffSH/ILLBE PROIIIDED WITH COMBUSTION AIR AND 
MEET THE PROVISIONSOFCHAPTER!l, LM C_ APPLIANCESLOCATfilWITHlN THE 
BUILDfNG ENI/El.OPE SHAI.L OBTAIN CQMBUSTIONAIR FROM OUTDOORS. 
HEATING EQUIPMENT LOCAT8)1MTHIN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE $HALL BE 
THERM/ILLY ISOLATED FROM THE HEATED AREA. 

1:1/ERY APPLIANCE DESIGNED TO BE VENTED SHAI.L BE CONNECTED. TO A 
VENTING.SYSTEM OOMPL YING WITH THE LM.C. 

EVERY FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEY, lYPEL VENT, TYPE B OAS VENT, OR.TYPE BW 
GAS VENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 1\1:XlORDANCE V.,TH 1lE TERMS OF ITS 
LISTll'IG, MANUFACTUREFl'S INSTRIJCTIONS, AND THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS 
OF IM.C. 

VENT CONNECTORS SHALL BE.INSTPUEO IMTHIN THE SPACE OR AREA I N  WHICH 
THEAPPLli\NCEISLOCATED AND SH/ILL.BE COIINECTBl TOA CHIMNEY OR VENT 
IN S\/CHAMANNERAS TO MAINTAIN THECLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER 
I.M,C.

T�TAT- WALL THERMOSTAT, LOW VOLTAGE. HEAT ANTICIPATING. FOUR 
TIME PERIODS PER DAY WITHINTELL11,Elff RECOVEl1Y Ff.ATURE PRIMARY 
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS IN EACH.DWELLING UNIT REQUIRE A 
PROl'lRPMM/\aLE' THEl1MoSTAT WITH A 5'2 SCliEDULE (M�IMUMJ_ EACH 
ADOITIOIW. SYSTEM WITHIN A DWELLING MUST HAVE AN ADJUSTABLE 
THERMOSTAT_ 

DUCTS - OUCTS CANNOT OISPI.ACE REQUIREO INSULATION. BUILDING CI-NITIES 
CANNOT BE USED AS OUCTS: DUOTSLOCA TED OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED 
SPACE MUST BE TESTB>. 

SIIIQHE lllil Ell t<>lt 
ASMOl<EDETECTOR SHALl BE INSTAl.LEP 11'1 EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A 
POINT CENTRAIJL y LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR OR AREA GM NG ACCESS ro 
EACH Sl=PARATE SI.EEPING ffl.EA. WHEN THEDWEWNG UNIT JiASMORE THAN 
ONE STORY AND IN DVv1:LI.INGSWlTHABASEMENT, A DETECTOR SHALL BE 
INST Al.LEO ON EAOO L.EVEL AND IN THEIIASEMENT. INDWELLING UNITS WHERE
A STORY OR BASEMENT Sf'LIT INTO TWO OR MORE LEVELS, A DETECTOR SHALL 
BE INSTAJJLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL, EXCEPT THATVIIHEN THE LOWER LEVEL 
CONTAINS A &EEPINGAREA. AOETECTOR Sllj!j_L BE PlACED ON El'CH LEVE!., 
WHEN SLEEl'tNG ROOMS ARE LOCATED ON THE UPPER LEVEL, A DETECTOR 
SHl'tl BE Pl.ACED AT THE CEILING OF Hf' UPPERLE\IEL IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO 
THE STAIRWAY. WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT Of A ROOM OPEN TO THE 
HAI.I.WAY SERVING THE Si..EEl'ING flOOMS EXCEEDS THA't OF THE HALLWA'l'BY 
241NCHESOR MORE, DETECTORS SHALL 6E A.ACED IN THE Hl'tLWAY AND THE 
AD,!ACENT ROOM. DETECWRS SHALL SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN /11.L 
SLEEFING AREAS OFTH_E DWELLING �IT THE REQUIRBl DETECTORS SHALL 
RECSIVE THEIR POWER FROM THE BUILDING WlmNG AND BE EQUIPPEDWITII A 
BATTERY 8'.CKUP. THE DETB;;TOR stw.l. EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES 
ARE LOW. 

CARBON IIONOJODI! ALARld 
AN APPROVED CMB()N MONOXIDE/>LARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ClUTSlllEDf 
EACH SEPARATESI.Eel'ING AREA IN THElMMEDIATE v1cm1TY OF THEaEOROQM 
lt,f DWELLING UNITSAIV ON. EACH LE)IEL OF THE DWlil�. S�GI.E STATION 
CARBON MONOXIDE .el.ARMS SHl'tl BE LISTED AS COM Pl YING WITH UL 1034AND 
SH/ILL BE INSTALLED INACCOODANCE WITH THE IRCAND THE MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS . 
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LIVING ROOM 
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flat 8 ft ceiling 
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KEYNOTE SCHEDULE 

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER, 50 GALLON, RATED 
FOR INTERIOR USE. INSTALL AS PER MFR. 

ELECTRICAL SUB-PANEL. 100 AMP MINIMUM. RATED FOR 
EXTERIOR USE, INSTALL PANEL AS PER MFR. 

CONDENSOR UNIT DAIKIN, H X W X D = 28 15/16 X 34 1/4 
X 12 5/8" 

INSULATED HOSE BIB WITH BACK FLOW PREVENTER, TYP. 

LANDINGS (SITE BUil T BY OTHERS): 
MINIMUM WIDTH = WIDTH OF DOOR, 
DEPTH@ PATH OF TRAVEL= 36" MIN. 
WITH 2% MIN. SLOPE AWAY FROM STRUCTURE 
@ EXTERIOR, TYP .. U.N.O. 

SHOWER: CERAMIC TILE W/ CURB. A NON-ABSORBENT 
SURFACE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 72 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FLOOR IN THE SHOWER. 

ALL SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE 
THERMOSTATIC MIXING, PRESSURE BALANCE OR 
COMBINATION VALVE TYPE. 

WALL MOUNTED MINI SPLIT, DAIKIN, H X W X D = 11 11/16" 
X 35 11/16 X 8 1/4". 
MOUNT ABOVE UPPER CABINETS. EXACT LOCATION AS PER 
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR, TYP., U.N.O. 

BENCH, FULL LENGTH OF WALL. APPROXIMATE FINISH 
DIMENSIONS; 18" x 18". FINISH AS PER OWNER. 

10'-10" 

SEE A 101 FOR DIMENSIONS AND WINDOWS 

1 a 

(/ 
� 

2' - 41/2" 4' -5 1/2" 2' -6" 

0 
Window note: 
See elevations for trapezoid windows 

b'"' 

@ WINDOW SILL: TOP OF BOTTOM WINDOW FRAME TO BE FLUSH 
WITH THE TOP OF BENCH. (18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) FINISH 
HEIGHT OF BENCH ALSO AT 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. 

s WINDOW SILL: TOP OF BOTTOM WINDOW SILL TO BE 
20" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 

0 

@ 

@ 
G 

® 

@ 

0 

@ 

MEDICINE CABINET, WIDTH TO FIT BETWEEN STUD BAY, EXACT 
STYLE AND HEIGHT AS PER OWNER, TYP. 

WALL MOUNTED OR PEDESTAL SINK, 24" WIDE, EXACT STYLE 
AND HEIGHT AS PER OWNER, TYP. 

NOT USED 

ELECTRIC STOVE AND OVEN. CODE REQUIRES A 100 CFM 
EXHAUST FAN, EXACT STYLE AND MODEL FOR BOTH UNITS AS 
PER OWNER, TYP. VENT TO EXTERIOR THROUGH THE 
BATHROOM 

BASE CABINETS WITH UPPER CABINETS. COUNTER AND 
CABINET STYLE AND HEIGHT AS PER OWNER, TYP. 

APARTMENT SIZE REFRIGERATOR. EXACT STYLE AND COLOR 
AS PER OWNER, TYP. 

BASE CABINETS WITHOUT UPPER CABINETS. COUNTER AND 
CABINET STYLE AND HEIGHT AS PER OWNER, TYP. 

UNDER COUNTER VENTLESS WASHER & DRYER, EXACT MODEL 
AND COLOR AS PER OWNER, TYP. 

FACTORY BUil T WALL SCHEDULE 

XXXXXXXxx 

FULL HEIGHT WALLS, FACTORY BUILT, 
2x4 WOOD STUDS@ 16" O.C., TYP., U.N.O 

FULL HEIGHT WALLS, FACTORY BUILT, 
2x6 WOOD STUDS@ 16" O.C., TYP., U.N.O. 

FACTORY BUILT, HEIGHT AS PER PLAN, 
2x3 WOOD STUDS@ 16" O.C., TYP., U.N.O. 

MOD NOTES 

FLOORS: A= 14'-0" x 43'-6" 

9 1/2" FLOOR JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL PLANS 

SLOPED CEILING HEIGHTS FROM 
PER ELEVATIONS 

2x12 ROOF RAFTERS AS PER STRUCTURAL PLANS SPACED AT 24" O.C. WITH NO 
OVERHANGS 

� STATE LABEL 

........................ _ _  .,,____,,,,L:7.,L-- ----- - ----------- - ---- - - - - - - -- -- - - - - - --- - - - --·------------------------------
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D-1
D-2

- --

D-3
D-4
D-5
D-7
D-8
D-11
D-12
D-13

LOCATION 
- ---------

- -- --- -----
---

Door Schedule 

Width Height 
Head 

Height 

3
' -011 7' - O" !7'-0"

Mat. Note 

MARVIN 
21 - 811 7' - O" 

----t-
--::cc-

----t:=--=---t=-
--c--c---+--- ---,----- ------+- -------- - -----------

17' -O" 
ENTRY 
OFFICE 
CLOSET 
CLOSET 
BATHROOM 
OFFICE 2 
BATHROOM 

2' - O" 7' - O" !7' - O"
2' - O" 7' - O" 7' - O"

2' -411 7' - O" 

2' -811 7' - O" 7' -011 

----t-
--::c:--

----t:=--=---t=--:c:----+----------t - - - - - --
7' - O" 

2' -411 7' - O" 7' - O" 

CLOSET LIVING ROOM 2' - O" 7' - O" !7' -O"
CLOSET OFFICE 2  21 - 011 7' - O" i7' -O"
CLOSET OFFICE 2 2' -211 

7' -011 

----t-
--::cc-

----t:=--=---r::' =--=------l----- ---1---·-""--·------- ·-
17'-0" 

ALL WINDOW AND DOORS TO 0.3 MIN U VALUE, AND 0.19 SHGC PER ENERGY CODE. WINDOW AND DOOR TO UTILIZE NATURAL LIGHT AND VENTILATION AS REQUIRED BY 
STATE AND LOCAL CODE. 

Mark Location Width Height 

1 LIVING 9' - O" 1' - 11" 
- ------· -·---- ·- ------

1a LIVING 61 
- O" 7' - O" 

2 KITCHEN i4' -0" 1' -511

3 41 -011 

3
' -611

4 
KITCHEN 
OFFICE 1 4' -

3

11 1' -4"
----

Window Schedule 

Sill Height Material 
----""" ·- --

7' - 2
11 

J 

iO' - 1"
'I�-%-17'-0" 

I 
' 

·---

31 - 511 TEMP 
- -

61 - 611

' 
- -- -- --

U Value 

0.3 
-

0.3 
- ---

0.3 

0.3 
0.3 

------

Family and Type 

Fixed_Window_with_ Trim_-_Angle_top 
_7307: 9' X 1' 8" 
Fixed: 72" x 84" 
Fixed_Window_with _ Trim_-_Angle_top 

7307: 4' X 1' 6" 
--

Slider with Trim: 48" X 42" 
Fixed_ Window_ with 

,_7307: 5' O" x 1' 3 "  
--

_ Trim_-_Angle_top 
__, ·-- - - ----

5 OFFICE 2 31 - 011 1' - 9 7' -O" 0.3 Fixed_ Window_ with _ Trim_-_Angle_top, 
17/3 2" 7307: 36" X 21.5" 

6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

- -------

OFFICE EGRESS 
BATHROOM 

OFFICE  2 

---- ------ --- --

-·---- ------·--

OFFICE 2 EGRESS 
LIVING 
OFFICE

. -----

· -

3
' -011 5' - O" 2' - O" 

2' -011

3' -ou 41 
- O" 

3' -011 2' - 11 7' - O" 
1/16" 

3' - O" 5' - O" 2' -0" 
5' - O" 1' -6" 5' -6" 
4' -

3

11 2' -4" 7' - 2" 

---- - -------- -- ------ - . -. 

TEMP 

TEMP 
,. -- - -- -.. 

- - ---. - -----

·-

--- ····-·

0.3 
0.3 
' 

0.3 

0.3 
0.3 
0.3 

. .. ·---··- . 

Casement with Trim: 36" x 60" 
Window-Casement-Single_Left: 24" x 
36" 

-- -·--- ----- - -

Fixed_ Window_ with _Trim_-_Angle_top 
7307: 36" X 36" 

~· -----

Casement with Trim: 36" x 60" 
___ ,_ 

Fixed: 60" x 18" 
Fixed _Window_with_Trim_-_Angle_top 

7307: 5' O" x 1' 3 "  guest bed 

METHOD HOMES 
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SEATTLE, WA 98104 
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No. ] 

f-- --
-
- -j-- -

0 
w 
en 

N 

:::> 
0 
0 
en 
<( 

-

w 

w 

Cl) 

Description 

::, 

-c 
0 

.a 
C 

Date 

WINDOW AND DOOR 

SCHEDULE 

Client 

Date 

Drawn by 

Checked by 

Scale 

04.09.21 

A600 

--------- - --- - - - - --- - - - - - - -- ------�---------·-··-------

anne
Rectangle

skeyser
Text Box
Exhibit 7



l 

14, 16 with 
disconnect 
per code 

1,-1 ELECTRIC PLAN
\..'_/ 1 /2" = 1 '-0"

19 

' 

I 

I 

I 

' 
I 

I 

I 

I 

OFFICE2 
I 

I 

I 

I 

\ 

0 

8,10 

\ 
\ 

----

LIVING ROOM 

100 amp Exterior Rated Panel 
with SPD Type 1 

17 

�(:� 
\ 

\ 

<X) 

FAN RATED J Box __

D-1

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

' 

I 

8' - 10" 
--¥- ---+---'+-- - - -,{-- - - -- - --- - ---

! 

I 1 , ' 
\ 

,S " 
; \ 

\ - \ 

;---\ FAN AND LIGHT 
/ ; 

l�J,, ;,� � - , ':><,
13 

REF. 

I 
- -

7 

KITCHEN 

_____
_ 25· - _10_"---- --=-=�-~-~------_-_--_-________ -1-==-------1+_::_2_::o--l-_

_
_ _j_-_ � J 

\ 
S' m ,.,�rn,sro= 

TO D.W. 
- - --- -----·------

35' - 10" 

43' - 6"-
- ---- - - - ------- -- ---------------=="'--1---Q--\- ---l- . - - -

17'-01/2" 

b 

�--- Dropped Ceiling in Bath, 
Ceiling Height@ 8'-2" 
See Structural Plans 

OFFICE 1

1CJ 
- 1FAN RATED J BOX
,, .,, /'-._, I 

! 

10' -6" 

----------

19 

C) 
19 \ 

I 

I 

I 

\ 

b 

I 

I 

b 

-'-. 

-frQ\ 
'sj 

=§ 

§ 

r©G! 
·- -···-- . _J 

-----
----·--·-·-····----- - - - - -----------------------

-- --
----

- - ------

CAN LIGHT 

J BOX 

EXTERIOR LIGHT 

OUTLET 

SWITCH 

PENDANT 

CARBON MONOXIDE 
SMOKE DETECTOR 

LIGHT AND FAN COMBO 

WEATHER PROOF OUTLET 
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0 
w 
OJ 
N 

::::> 
0 

0 
OJ 
<( 

-
w 
....I 

� 

w 

Cf) 
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::J 
-c 
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.a 
C 

Date 

ELECTRIC PLAN 

Client 

Date 5.8.20 
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One-Line Riser Diagram 
Underground Service 
Scale: None 
Note: Utility Provided Under Separate Contract; 
Shown For Information Purpose-s Only 

GRADE LEVEL 

2" PVC 3#3/0 CU 
75-DEG RATED

18" 
''''

TO UTILITY min :' 
TRANSFORMER /----------------------------------------' 
OR POWER POLE 

200 
AMP 
METER 

(3) 4/0, (1) 2/0, 
(1) #4 AL

(EXISTING) 

'''''''

200AMP 
MCP 
MAIN TO ADU - BURIED 

PANEL 
(EXISTING ) 

(3)#3, 1#4 cu 

2#410, 1#2/0 AL 

PANEL 
R 

200AMP 
MCB 

' '' '' '' '' '' '' '
L---------.J 

100 AMP 
ADU 
NEW 

SUB PANEL 

..--#4G 

EXTERIOR SERVICE 
DISCONNECT 
(EXISTING) 

Flag Notes: 

[!:::>- Utility Meter/CT Per Local Utility Requirements. 

ft:>- Ground Per NEC 250.

� Route Conduit Min. 18" Below Grade, And Stub 
Up Directly Beneath Panel So That Exposed 
Conduit Is Less Than 15' Per WAC Requirements. 

NOTE: CONCRETE ENCASED 
GROUNDING ELECTRODE MUST BE 
INSTALLED AT EACH NEW BUILDING 
OR STRUCTURE ON A PERMANENT 
FOUNDATION 

- - ---- -------- -- ---------� 

NOTE: SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE REQUIRED PER NEC 230.67 
I Abodu 2bed Sub Panel Schedule 

Main Circuit Breaker 1 00amps 

50 amps 240v 1 Range Washer/Dryer 2 15 amps 240v 
GFCI combo GFCI 

3 4 
20amps 120v Kitchen sm app General 15amps 120v 

AFCI/GFCI 5 A lights 6 AFCI 
20amps 120v Kitchen sm app 

AFCI/GFCI 7 B Water Heater 8 30 amps 240v 
20amps 120v Dishwasher GFCI 

AFCI/GFCI 9 10 
20amps 120v Disposal Bathroom Lights/ 20amps 120v 

AFCI/GFCI 11 Recepatcles 12 AFCI/GFCI 
20 amps 120v Refrigerator 

AFCI/GFCI 13 Heat Pump 14 25amps 240v 
15 amps 120v Vent Hood GFCI 

AFCI/GFCI 15 16 
15 amps 120v General Smoke/CO 15 amps 120v 

AFCI/GFCI 17 Receptacles 18 AFCI/GFCI 
15 amps 120v Exterior Lights/ 15 amps 120v 

AFCI/GFCI 19 
Office Lights/ 
Receptacles Receptacles 20 AFCI/GFCI 

ABODU 2 BED LOAD CALCULATION 
ITEM QTY MULTIPLIER TOTAL LOAD 

GENERAL LIGHTING 609 SQ FT 3 VA 1827 VA 
SMALL APPLIANCE 2 1500 VA 3000 VA 
LAUNDRY 1 1500 VA 1500 VA 
DISHWASHER 1 1200 VA 1200 VA 
DRYER 1 5000 VA 5000 VA 
WATER HEATER 1 1500 VA 1500 VA 
VENT HOOD 1 530 VA 530 VA 
RANGE 1 9600 VA 9600 VA 
DISPOSAL 1 985 VA 985 VA 

VA 0 VA 

NEC 220.82 TOTAL 251421VA

FIRST 10 KW@ 100% 10000 VA 
REMAINDER @ 40% 15142 6056.8 VA 

SUB TOTAL 16056.8 VA 

FIXED LOADS 
ELECTRIC HEAT 

�
VA 

HEAT PUMP VA 100°/o 5000 VA 
TOTAL: 21056.8 VA 

i 87.74 AMPSI 

SERVICE INSTALLED 100 AMP SERVICE 
FEEDERS 3 #3CU 1 #4CU 

It shall be the �bility of the Genera! Contractor and all 
slDXlflb--actors who are bidding and participating in the work to review an 
sheets of the Construction Documents and to become famdiar with all 
phases of the proposed project. 

The General Contractor and all suixootradors shall provide adequate 
prolECtion in and around the project. The GenEral Contractor shall bear 
alt expense for repair or replacement of damaged wor1( caused by a 
sutxontractor that failed to protect another trades work. 

MANUFACTURER 

•• 
method homes 

95 YESLER WAY SUITE 300 
SEATTLE, WA 98104 

206.789.5553 
info@methodhomes.net 

MODEL 

PROJECT 

ABODU FBH 2 BED 
Seattle, WA 98104 

SHEET TITLE 

ELECTRICAL 

DETAILS 

REVISIONS: 

PROJECT 
INFORMATION: 

OFFICE PROJECT NO. 

REVIEWED SY: 

DRAWN SY: MH 

AS NOTED 

E3.0 
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Stephanie Keyser

From: victor hung <victorhung@icloud.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 6, 2022 9:29 PM

To: Stephanie Keyser

Subject: 8417 NE 12th St. Tax Parcel Number 254070-0025

 

Dear Stephanie, 

  

I am a neighbor of Zijiang Yang (8417 NE 12th St, Tax Parcel Number 254070-0025) who is applying for variance for his 

DADU project that’s not code-compliant. 

The address of my house: 1034 84TH AVE NE, Medina, WA 98039 

  

I am writing to you to voice our strong opposition to this variance application. 

  

Our reasons for opposing this variance application are: 

-              Allowing such DADU variance will set a precedent and encourage many more similar DADU’s that’s not code-

compliant in Medina.  This will affect the overall living quality in Medina. 

-              From the drawings, the floor plan and layout of the DADU actually are for residential purposes and not for 

office.  This looks like for future apartment rental or AirB&B. 

-              It’s hard to believe that for such large house and there’s no space for office. 

-              DADU’s are very different then pool houses, sheds and detached garages.  These are not for dwelling but 

DADU’s are for dwelling.  They are different. 

-              Access easement is very typical and shouldn’t be a reason for variance.  It was like this already before they 

bought the house. 

  

Thank you. 

  

Victor Hung 

1034 84TH AVE NE, Medina 

 

Sent from my iPad 
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Stephanie Keyser

From: Tom Magnuson <tom.magnuson@hotmail.com>

Sent: Friday, January 7, 2022 1:39 PM

To: Stephanie Keyser

Cc: tdavidwei@gmail.com; peter.lian@sfacompanies.com

Subject: RE: Variance at 8417 N.E. 12th N.E., applicant Ziziang Yang

Dear Ms. Keyser: 

I am sending this to you and understand it will be presented to the 

Hearing Examiner who is conducting the hearing on Thursday, January 

15th at 10 a.m. I will contact to you to hopefully help me participate via 

ZOOM.  

 

I am the residence occupant owner with a street address of 1036 84th 

Ave. N.E., Medina where I have lived for over ten years. This property is 

directly to the west of the applicant. We share a common fence which 

runs north and south. It is this fence that the applicant wishes to use as a 

reference for a variance reducing a thirty foot set back to sixteen feet for 

the placement of a 609 square foot detached structure. The grade of the 

properties is sloping to the west so my property and residence is lower 

that the applicant’s. While I do not have elevations it stands to reason 

that my privacy will be compromised but that is only a part of my 

objection to a variance. The request for a variance is based upon a 

representation that the un attached structure is needed for office space 

in a residential area. 

 

My opposition is founded upon 

1) The size of the unit which is larger than a semi trailer and the height 

of the unit itself being over thirteen feet before being placed upon a 

foundation; 

 

2) The unit does not match nor blend in with other structures; 
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3) There are no non attached units in the area that required a variance; 

 

4) In the past three years, and I have no information before that, there 

has been only one set back variance in Medina and that was for an 

open air cooking area. The application states that there are other 

properties with detached structures referencing pool and garage 

without providing particulars and listing no unit of the proposed size 

nor the fact that this structure has all the markings of living quarters; 

 

5) The unit has been represented to be for an office however the unit 

is designed for living, ie. 50 gallon hot water heater, washer and 

dryer, kitchen with dishwasher, sink, disposal, stove and refrigerator 

and clothes closets.  While two of the rooms say “office” there is one 

room designated as “living”; 

 

6) There is no showing that special circumstances warrant a variance. 

The Applicant agrees that the structure could be placed closer to the 

main dwelling. There is one tree that is not that large compared to 

other trees that might possibly need to be moved and the removal 

of the old small patio is of no significance; 

 

7) There is no material hardship and the placement of the unit by the 

house will have no visibility from the street or lane; 

 

8) The granting of a variance is detrimental to the neighborhood in 

setting a precedent. Whether the unit is built on site or pre 

fabricated makes no difference; 

 

9) The figures given for relief are not material to granting a variance. 

Percentages of unit to lot size does not justify this action. 
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       The applicant purchased the house after the start of the pandemic. 

Using the pandemic as rational for bypassing zoning requirements opens 

the floodgates to allow additional living quarters and other variance 

applications. If he needs to create additional office space or living 

quarters he should either remodel the existing quarters or find a different 

residence.  

 

Applicant references MMC 20.34.020-2 which I could not locate. I 

did note MMC 16.34.020 titled Accessory Dwelling Units. Dwelling 

per dictionaries is defined as a place of residence, a self contained 

unit of accommodation, a place where one lives. I could not find a 

Medina code provision that allows a detached structure for use as 

an office. A accessory dwelling unit must be attached to the main 

structure (.020-A), are prohibited as the only use (.020-C), it must 

appear as a single family dwelling (.020E-3) and the exterior shall be 

identical to the residence (.020E-6).  

 

The applicant is proposing a unit that makes said unit a dwelling 

unit. It contains a bathroom including a toilet, sink and shower or 

tub, and kitchen, etc. (MMC 16.34.020H). As such the unit could be 

used for living quarters and rental purposes.  

 

The application for variance should be denied on many basis. The 

neighbors and community should be able to rely upon the code 

provisions. For myself I would not have purchased if there was such a 

proposed structure at sixteen feet from my property. The applicant has 

other options if he needs office space even if he doesn’t use the space for 

living. Then what will the subsequent owner utilize this detached living 

quarters for?  Granting a variance sets a terrible precedent. 

 

Respectfully submitted. 

Tom Magnuson 
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Sent from Mail for Windows 

 
From: Stephanie Keyser 

Sent: Wednesday, January 5, 2022 10:31 AM 

To: Tom Magnuson 

Subject: RE: Variance on N.E.12th 

Need to  
Hi Tom, 

 

The entire structure will be 13’-5” from the ground. There are two windows on the rear of the structure as shown below: 
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I’ve been here for 3 years and can’t think of a variance for a pre-fab accessory structure but we did have one for an 

outdoor kitchen that protruded into the rear setback. If you want us to look back, you’ll need to create an account and 

submit a public records request online here: https://www.medina-wa.gov/centralservices/page/public-records-request.  

 

Let me know if you have questions! 

Stephanie  

 

From: Tom Magnuson <tom.magnuson@hotmail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 3:57 PM 

To: Stephanie Keyser <skeyser@medina-wa.gov> 

Subject: Variance on N.E.12th 

 

Stephanie: I misplaced the notice that pertains to adding an unattached 

structure at the resident located with a street address on I think N.E. 

12th…same street just to east of Medina Chevron. My residence is 

between the station and the residence seeking the variance. 
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I am trying to determine the height of the proposed structure and 

whether from that structure there is visual access to my property. Also 

where would I gain information about other similar variance requests and 

application representations that there are other similar types of 

structures. I am not aware of pre manufactured and approximately 600 

square feet structures.  

 

Can you provide that type of information? 

 

Thank you. 

Tom Magnuson 

(425) 698-1830 

 
Sent from Mail for Windows 
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Stephanie Keyser

From: David Wei <tdavidwei@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, January 9, 2022 8:25 AM

To: Stephanie Keyser

Subject: Testimony against P-21-089 Non-Administrative Variance

Dear Stephanie Keyser, 

I am writing and emailing you my testimony against the following: 

Proposal:            Request for a non-administrative variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 

30-feet to 16-feet to accommodate an accessory structure 

  

               Fie No.                 P-21-089 Non-Administrative Variance 

  

               Applicant:           Chris Hall (agent) 

                                             Zijiang Yang (owner) 

  

               Site Address:      8417 NE 12th Street 

  

My name is Tsao-Feng Wei, I go by David Wei. My house address is 8421 NE 12th Street adjacent to the site of 8417 NE 

12th Street. I and my wife own the property (8421) and my family have been residents of the house for more than 24 

years since December, 1997. 

  

Testimony: 

My concerns and objection to the applicant’s request for variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 

30-feet to 16-feet to accommodate an accessory structure as the following: 

  

1.      The request for variance is invalid: The site plan proposed by the applicant has only 11’-6’’ from the 

property line between the applicant’s property and mine. It is obviously an invalid request for variance to reduce 

the rear yard setback from 30-feet to 16-feet which is non-compliant to City code of land use. 

2.      Pandemic is not persistent: The applicant’s sole reason to accommodate an accessory structure for office 

use due to COVID Pandemic is non-logical and has created reasonable doubts of its purposes to be for 

permanent use if it is constructed. Should it be removed after post Endemic? 

3.      Office setting is conceivable within existing structure: The applicant can have an office setting like millions 

of people working from home (WFH). For instance, I personally and my son have been WFH for Boeing and 

Microsoft since COVID Pandemic began in March, 2020. We could facilitate office settings properly and manage 

to do so without issues in my house for nearly two years. 

4.      Conserving wildlife habitats: I have seen many generations after generations of wildlife such as rabbits and 

squirrels appearing in my backyard and frontyard for more than two decades. They are very lovely. The proposal 

of an accessory structure by the applicant raises my concerns of impacting the existing wildlife habitats. 

5.      Preserve quality and safety of living: Medina City has been doing a great job of sustaining good quality and 

safety of living for city residents. We have a beautiful beach next to City Hall and a great Medina Park where 

people are enjoying the places so much! Enforcing City codes without too many exemptions for residentials to 

keep clean and green is important too. Way to Go! 

  

Best regards, 
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David Wei 

iPhone: 425-647-0820 

landline: 425-456-0626 
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